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A Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger

Lees denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem. Det er en
forudsaetning for, at apparatet kan betjenes sikkert og korrekt.
Opbevar brugs- og montagevejledningen til senere brug eller til
kommende ejere af apparatet.

Kontroller apparatet, nar det er pakket ud. Apparatet ma ikke
tilsluttes, hvis det har transportskader.

Sikkerheden under brug er kun sikret, hvis emhaetten er blevet
monteret korrekt iht. monteringsvejledningen. Installataren har
ansvaret for, at apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Fare for kveelning!

Emballagemateriale er farligt for barn. Sgrg for, at barn ikke leger
med emballagemateriale.

Fare for tilskadekomst!

Komponenterne indvendig i emhaetten kan have skarpe kanter.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

Fare for tilskadekomst!

Hvis apparatet ikke er korrekt fastgjort til vaeggen, kan den falde
ned. Alle befaestigelseselementer skal veere monteret fast og
sikkert.

Fare for tilskadekomst!

Apparatet er meget tungt. Apparatet ma ikke monteres direkte i
gipskartonpladerne eller i lignende lette byggematerialer. For
korrekt montage af apparatet skal der anvendes et tilstreekkeligt
stabilt materiale, som svarer til forholdene i bygningen og
apparatets veegt.

Fare for tilskadekomst!

Brug en standsikker stige, og serg for, at den stér sikkert.
Personer ma ikke lzene sig ind over kogesektionen og ma sta pa
bordpladen eller pa kogesektionen.
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Fare for tilskadekomst!

Fare for tilskadekomst pga. fald. Brug en stabil trappestige, nar der
udfgres arbejde pa apparatet.

Fare for tilskadekomst!

F/Endringer i den elektriske eller mekaniske konstruktion er farlige
og kan medfare fejlfunktioner. Foretag ikke sendringer i den
elektriske eller mekaniske konstruktion.

Installation

Forberede installation

Jo starre afstanden er til kogesektionen, desto vanskeligere
bliver det at opsuge madlavningsluften. En afstand pa minimum
700 mm og maksimalt 1500 mm kan anbefales.

Der skal veere uhindret adgang til opsaetningsstedet, sa der i
tilfaelde af reparation er fri adgang til apparatet.

Afhaengigt af apparatets type, skal der bruges et adapterstykke
fra flad til rund til aftreekskanalen. Adapterstykket er ikke
indeholdt i leveringen.

Apparatets mal og sikkerhedsafstande
Veer opmeerksom pa apparatets mal. (fig. A)

Effektveerdierne blev malt i feerdigmonteret tilstand som ved
levering.Der kan forekomme afvigelser i effektveerdierne ved
&ndrede indbygningspositioner.
Overhold sikkerhedsafstandene. (fig. B)
Hvis der er angivet en afvigende afstand i gaskogetoppens
installationsanvisninger, er det altid den stgrste afstand, der skal
overholdes.
Kontrol af montageflade

Montagefladen skal veere plan, vandret og tilstreekkelig
baeredygtig.

Apparatet vejer maksimalt 7 kg.
Anvisninger

Emheettens overflader er sarte.Undga beskadigelse under
installationen.

Kontroller, at der ikke befinder sig kabler fra andre apparater i
udskeeringsomradet.

Befaestigelsen kraever en egnet underkonstruktion, som er fast
fikseret til betonloftet.

Apparatet ma ikke monteres direkte i gipskartonplader (eller i
lignende lette byggematerialer) i et nedhaengt loft.
For korrekt montage af apparatet skal der anvendes et
tilstraekkeligt stabilt materiale, som svarer til forholdene i
bygningen og apparatets veegt.

Klargere montageflade

Det skal sikres, at montagefladen ogsa er stabil efter udfarelsen af
udskeeringerne.

1. Daek kogesektionen til for at undgd beskadigelser.

2.Lav udskeeringen i loftet. (fig. 1)

3. Fjern alle spaner, nar udskaeringen er feerdig.

Forberede apparat

A\ Fare for tilskadekomst!

Komponenterne indvendig i emheetten kan have skarpe kanter.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

Studsen kan flyttes afhaengigt af montagesituationen.

1. Skru om ngdvendigt studsen og den tilhgrende plade af, og byt
deres placering om. (fig. 2)

2. Skru studsen og metalpladen fast pa de nye positioner. (fig. 2)
3. Abn filterafdeekningens laseanordning, og tag filterafdaekningen
af. (fig. 3)
Bemeerk: Undgé at bgje filterafdeekningen, fordi dette kan
beskadige den.
4. Tag lugtfiltret ud.
5. Skru skruerne i afdeekningen ud, og tag afdeekningen af. (fig. 4)
Montering af emhzette
A\ Fare for tilskadekomst!
Komponenterne indvendig i emheetten kan have skarpe kanter.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

1. Saet apparatet helt ind i udskaeringen, indtil ophaengene gar
harbart i indgreb. (fig. 5)

2. Spzend forsigtigt skruerne til en efter en, til apparatet ligger an
og flugter mod montagefladen. (fig. 5)
Bemeerk: Spaend ikke skruerne for fast til for ikke at beskadige
apparatet og loftet.

3. Skru skruerne til befeestigelse af studsen pa apparatets inderside
ud. (fig. 6)

4. Etabler rgrforbindelsen. (fig. 7)

5.Ved en flad loftsventilator med firkantet luftabning skal der
anvendes et overgangsstykke fra fladt (loftsventilator) til rundt
(recirkulationsmodul).

6. Monter studsen pa apparatets inderside. (fig. 8)

7. Fastger afdaekningen i dbningerne pa apparatets underside, og
skru dem fast. (fig. 9)

8.Pak lugtfiltret ud. (fig. 10)

9. Seet lugtfiltret i. (fig. 11)

10.Seet filterafdaekningen pa plads, og luk den. (fig. 12)

Demontering af emhaette

A\ Fare for tilskadekomst!

Komponenterne indvendig i emhzetten kan have skarpe kanter.

Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

1. Abn filterafdaekningens laseanordning, og tag filterafdaekningen
af. (fig. 3)
Bemaerk: Undga at bgje filterafdeekningen, fordi dette kan
beskadige den.

2. Tag lugtfiltret ud.

3. Skru skruerne i afdaekningen ud, og tag afdeekningen af. (fig. 4)

4. Skru indstillingsskruerne Igse, og skru derefter forsigtigt
opheaengenes skruer helt ud. Tag ophaengene af indad. (fig. 13)

5.Tag apparatet ud.

Lugtfilter til recirkulationsdrift

Lugffiltret binder lugtstoffer ved recirkulationsdrift. Ved normal
anvendelse (dagligt ca. 1 time) skal lugtfiltret udskiftes 1 x om aret.

Bemaerk: Lugtfiltre indeholder ingen skadelige stoffer og kan
bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffaldet.

Udskifte lugtfilter

1. Klap filterafdeekningen ned.

2. Tag lugftfiltret ud.

3. Seet lugtfiltret i. (fig. 11)

4. Klap filterafdaekningen op, og luk den.



/\ Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen. Nur dann kénnen Sie Ihr Gerat
sicher und richtig bedienen. Die Gebrauchs- und Montageanlei-
tung flr einen spéateren Gebrauch oder fiir Nachbesitzer aufbe-
wahren.

Das Gerat nach dem Auspacken priifen. Bei einem Transport-
schaden nicht anschlieBen.

Nur bei fachgerechtem Einbau entsprechend der Montageanlei-
tung ist die Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewahrleistet. Der Installa-
teur ist fUr das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort
verantwortlich.

Erstickungsgefahr!

Verpackungsmaterial ist fir Kinder geféhrlich. Kinder nie mit Ver-
packungsmaterial spielen lassen.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Gerates kénnen scharfkantig sein. Schutz-
handschuhe tragen.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Ist das Gerat nicht ordnungsgeman befestigt, kann es herabfallen.
Alle Befestigungselemente missen fest und sicher montiert wer-
den.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Das Geréat ist schwer. Das Gerét darf nicht direkt in die Gipskarton-
platten oder &hnliche Leichtbaustoffe montiert werden. Fur die ord-
nungsgemaBe Montage, ein ausreichend stabiles, an die
baulichen Gegebenheiten und das Gerategewicht angepasstes
Material verwenden.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Standsichere Leiter benutzen und auf einen sicheren Stand ach-
ten. Nicht Ober das Kochfeld lehnen und nicht auf die Arbeitsflache
oder das Kochfeld treten.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Sturzgefahr beim Arbeiten am Gerét. Standsichere Stehleiter
benutzen.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Veranderungen am elektrischen oder mechanischen Aufbau sind
gefahrlich und kénnen zu Fehlfunktionen fiihren. Keine Verande-
rungen am elektrischen oder mechanischen Aufbau durchfihren.

Installation

Installation vorbereiten

Der Kochdunst wird mit zunehmendem Abstand zur Kochstelle
schwerer erfasst. Der Abstand von mindestens 700 mm und
maximal 1500 mm ist empfehlenswert.

Der Montageort muss problemlos zugéanglich sein, damit das
Gerat im Servicefall ungehindert erreichbar ist.

Je nach Gerét ist ein Adapterstlick von flach auf rund fir die
Verrohrung erforderlich. Das Adapterstlck ist nicht im Lieferum-
fang enthalten.

GeratemaBe und Sicherheitsabstéande
GeratemaBe beachten. (Bild A)
Die Leistungswerte wurden im Einbau im Auslieferungszustand
gemessen. Bei gednderten Einbaupositionen kénnen die Leis-
tungswerte abweichen.
Sicherheitsabsténde beachten. (Bild B)
Falls die Installationsanweisungen des Gaskochgerats einen
abweichenden Abstand vorgeben, immer den gréBeren Abstand
berlcksichtigen.
Einbauflache uberpriifen
Die Einbauflache muss eben, waagerecht und ausreichend trag-
fahig sein.
Das max. Gewicht des Gerats betragt 7 kg.

Hinweise

Die Oberflachen des Gerates sind empfindlich. Bei der Installa-
tion Beschadigung vermeiden.

Ausschnittbereich auf vorhandene Kabelverlegung von weiteren
Geréten Uberprifen.

Fir die Befestigung ist ein geeignetes Untergertst erforderlich,
das fest in der Betondecke fixiert ist.

Das Gerét nicht direkt in die Gipskartonplatten (oder ahnliche
Leichtbaustoffe) der abgehéngten Decke montieren.
Fir die ordnungsgemaBe Montage, ein ausreichend stabiles, an
die baulichen Gegebenheiten und das Gerategewicht angepass-
tes Material verwenden.

Einbauflache vorbereiten

Die Stabilitat der Einbaufliche muss auch nach den Ausschnittar-
beiten gewéhrleistet sein.

1. Das Kochfeld abdecken, um Beschadigungen zu vermeiden.
2.Den Ausschnitt in der Decke herstellen. (Bild 1)

3.Nach den Ausschnittarbeiten die Spane entfernen.

Gerit vorbereiten

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Gerates kdnnen scharfkantig sein. Schutz-
handschuhe tragen.

Der Stutzen kann abhé&ngig von der Einbausituation versetzt wer-
den.

1. Bei Bedarf den Stutzen und das benétigte Blech abschrauben
und ihre Position tauschen. (Bild 2)

2. Den Stutzen und das Blech an der neuen Position festschrauben.
(Bild 2)

3. Die Verriegelung der Filterabdeckung 6ffnen und diese entneh-
men. (Bild 3)
Hinweis: Die Filterabdeckung nicht biegen, um Beschadigungen
zu vermeiden.

4.Den Geruchsfilter entnehmen.

5. Die Schrauben an der Abdeckung lésen und die Abdeckung ab-
nehmen. (Bild 4)

Gerat montieren

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Geréates kénnen scharfkantig sein. Schutz-

handschuhe tragen.

1. Das Gerét vollstandig in den Ausschnitt einsetzen, bis die Auf-
h&ngungen hérbar einrasten. (Bild 5)

2. Die Schrauben nacheinander vorsichtig festziehen, bis das
Gerat flachenbiindig in der Einbaufldche anliegt. (Bild 5)
Hinweis: Die Schrauben nicht zu fest anziehen, um das Gerét
und die Decke nicht zu beschédigen.

3. Die Schrauben zur Befestigung des Stutzens an der Geratein-
nenseite l16sen. (Bild 6)

4.Die Verrohrung herstellen. (Bild 7)

5.Bei einer flachen Deckenllftung mit rechteckigem Luftauslass
ein Ubergangsstiick von flach (Deckenliftung) auf rund (Umluft-
modul) verwenden.

6. Den Stutzen an der Gerateinnenseite montieren. (Bild 8)

7. Die Abdeckung in die Offnungen an der Gerateunterseite einhan-
gen und festschrauben. (Bild 9)

8.Den Geruchsfilter auspacken. (Bild 10)

9. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen. (Bild 11)

10.Die Filterabdeckung einh&ngen und schlieBen. (Bild 12)

Gerat demontieren

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Geréates kénnen scharfkantig sein. Schutz-

handschuhe tragen.

1. Die Verriegelung der Filterabdeckung 6ffnen und diese entneh-
men. (Bild 3)
Hinweis: Die Filterabdeckung nicht biegen, um Beschadigungen
zu vermeiden.

2. Den Geruchsfilter entnehmen.

3.Die Schrauben an der Abdeckung lésen und die Abdeckung ab-
nehmen. (Bild 4)

4. Die Einstellschrauben 16sen, dann die Schrauben der Einhan-
gungen vorsichtig I6sen und herausdrehen. Die Einhdngungen
nach innen entnehmen. (Bild 13)

5. Das Gerat entnehmen.



Geruchsfilter fur Umluftbetrieb

Geruchsfilter binden die Geruchsstoffe im Umluftbetrieb. Wech-
seln Sie den Geruchsfilter bei normalem Betrieb (t&glich circa

1 Stunde) 1x im Jahr aus.

Hinweis: Geruchsfilter enthalten keine Schadstoffe und kénnen
im Hausmdll entsorgt werden.

Geruchsfilter austauschen

1. Die Filterabdeckung herunterklappen.

2.Den Geruchsfilter entnehmen.

3. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen. (Bild 11)

4. Die Filterabdeckung nach oben klappen und schlieBen.

A ZNUAVTIKEG UTTOBEIEEIG XOPAAEIRG

AIB&OTE TIPOCEKTIKA QUTEG TIG 0dnyieg. Movo ToTe pmopeite va
XEIPIOTEITE Tr) OUOKEUN Oiyoupa Ko 0woTd. QUAGETE TIG 0dnyieg
XProNG Kol GUVAPHOAOYNONG VI LIc apydTEPN XPNON 1 YIck ToV
ETTOPEVO IDIOKTATN.

MeT& TV 0AipEDN AMTd TN CUCKEUOOIO, EAEYETE Tr) OUOKEUN. 2€
TepIMTwon {NUIGG KATA TN PETAPOPA PNV TNV OUVOECETE.

Movo Pe Tn OwoTr EYKOTROTOON CUMPWVA HE TIG 0dnyieg
TomoBETNONG eEXOPANLETAN N XCPEAEIK KATA TN XpPron. O
EYKOTOOTATNG €ival UTTEUBUVOG Yia TNV &yoyn AeiToupyia aTn B€on
TOTTOBETNONG.

Kivduvog aopugiag!

To UNKG TNG OUOKeEUaaiag eival eMKIVOUVA yia To TIaiSI.Mnv
oprveTe TX TTASIK Vo TTaiCOUV TIOTE e TX UNIKK GUOKEUNTITG.
Kivduvog TpaupaTicuou!

Ta SEO(pTI"]CBO(TO( OTO E0WTEPIKO TNG GUOKEUNG UTTOPEi v givail
KOPTEPX. DOPATE TTPOCTATEUTIKA YAVTICK.

Kivéuvog TpaupaTicHou!

E&v n ouokeur) dev eivan owoT& oTepewpevn propei va meael. OAx
TQ OTOIXEIO OTEPEWONG TIPETTEI VO GUVAPHOAOYNBOUV KOAK Kl
oiyoupa.

Kivduvog TpaupaTicpou!

H ouokeur gival ToAU Bapi&. H cuokeur| dev eMTPETETAI VO
TomoBeTNOEI aTTEUBEING 08 YUWooavideg ) o€ TIXPOUOIX EAXPPIL
UNKQ& KaTaiokeuwv. Mo Tnv evdedelypevn TomoBETnoN
XPNOILOTIOINOTE £V ETTAPKWG OTOOEPO, TPOCHPHOCHEVO OTIG SOHIKEG
OUVONKEG KOl 0TO B&POC TNG OUOKEUNG, UAIKO.

Kivéuvog TpaupaTicHou!

XpPNOIUOTIOINOTE I OTROEPI OKGAX KOl TIPOOEETE VIO PIG aTOOEPN
oTnPIEN. Mn okUBETE MAVW OO TN BXON ECTIOV KXI PNV TTATATE TTARV®
oTNV EMPAVEIX EPYATITG I OTN PACN EOTIOV.

Kivduvog TpaupaTicpou!

Kivduvog ITwong KOT& TNV €pYQCI GTN CUOKEUT. XpnOoIUOTToINaTE
piot oTaO€ePr SITTAR OKAAQL.

Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!

ANOQYEG 0TV NAEKTPIKN 1 NXQVIKI) SoUr givai eTKIVOUVEG KOl
prropei va odnyrnoouv oe ecQaApEVeG AeiToupyieg. Mnv
TTIPAYUXTOTIOINCETE KAWIX OXAAQYT) OTNV NAEKTPIKN 1] PNXAVIKI} dopr).

EykaT&oToon

MPOETOINAGIX EYKATROTACNG
O OTPOG PAYEIPEURTOC PE QUERVOUEVN KIMOOTAAN OO TNV €0TIX
HOYEIPEUATOG QVIXVEUETOI DUOKONOTEPX. SUVIOTOTAI N AITOCTAON
va gival To AiyoTepo 700 mm kai To oAU 1.500 mm.
H 6€on ouvappoAdynong mpérel va gival TTPoaITh Xwpig TTPOBANC,
YO VO UTTGPXEI OTN GUOKEUN O€ TIEPIMTWON OEPPRIG PIX GITPOCKOTITN
mpoopaon.
AvaAoya e Tr CUOKEUT), EIVOI OIMOPXITNTOG EVOIG TIPOCOPHOYENG
oo eMMeda 0 OTPOYYUAX yIx TN cwArvwor). O pooappoyéag de
OUPTTEPIANOUBAVETAI OTA UAIK& TTap&S00NG.

AIOTAOEIG GUCKEUNG KO KTTOCTROEIG XOPAAEING
MpooélTe Tig dicoTdoelg TNG ouokeung. (Eik. A)
OI TIPEG 10XUOG PHETPABNKAV KATA TNV TOTTIOBETNON OTNV KOTROTOON
mapadoong.2e MePIMTwon GAAXYUEVWOV BECEWV TOTTOBETNONG,
UTTOPEl V& &TOKAIVOUV Ol TIPEG I0XUOG.
MpooglTe TIg amooTdoelg aopaeiag. (Eik. B)

EGv o1 00nyieg eYKOXTROTOONG TNG GUOKEUNG HAYEIPEUATOC XEPIOU
TIPOBAETOUV HIx SIPOPETIKI) AMOOTOON, AXBETE UTTOWN TTAVTOTE TNV
pHeYOAUTEPN AMTOOTOON.
'EAEYX0G TNG EMPAVEING TOTTOOETNONG
H em@&veia TOoBETNONG TIPETE! Vot Eiva eMiTedr, 0pIGOVTIO KAl
HE ETTOPKI PEPOUCK IKAVOTNTX.
To péyioTo B&POC TNG GUOKEUNG avepXeTal oTa 7 kg.
Ymodei&eig
O1 emaveleg TNG OUOKeUNG eival euaiodnTeg.Kard Tnv
EYKOTAOTOON OTTOQUYETE TIG {NMIEG.
EAéy{Te‘Tnv TTEPIOX AVOIYHOATOG YIX UTTRPXOVTO KOAWDIX XAV
OUOKEUWV.
Mot T OTEPEWON EiVaI AMRPAITNTO EVa KATGAANAO UTTOCTHPIYHA,
TTOU EIVOI OTEPEWUEVO OTAOEPX OTNV UTIETIVI OPOPI).
Mn ouvappoAoyeiTe T GUOKeUr areudeiag oTIC yuyooavideg (1 o€
TIOPOHOIC EACPPA OIKOSOPIKA UNIKG) TNG WYeUDOPOPAG.
Mo TNV evBedeIyPEVN TOTTOBETNON XPNOIHOTIOINOTE EVOL ETTOPKWG
OTOOEPO, TTIPOCAPHOCHEVO OTIC DOUIKEG CUVONKEG KOI OTO B&EOC
TNG OUOKEUNG, UAIKO.
MposeTolpacia TNG EMPAVEING TOTTOOETNONG
H oTa@epOTNTO TNG EMPAVEIRG TOTIOOETNONG TTIPETTEI VX
eE0O0PANICETON ETTIONG KO HETX MO TIG EQYATIEG KOTIAG TV
QVOIYHATWV.
1. 3ken&oTe TN BAON €0TIQV, VIO V' AmTOQUYETE TUXOV {NUIEG.
2. OTiaETe To Gvolypa otV opodry. (Eik. 1)
3. MeT& TIG £pYOOIEG KOTTFG TWV OVOIYHATWY KITOHOKPUVETE TX
amopANTa (TIpIovidia, YPEQX).
MpoeToIuaCi CUGKEURG
A Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!
Ta eEXPTHUOT OTO E0WTEPIKO TNG CUCKEUNG UTTOPEI VX €ivall
KopTEPX. POPATE TTPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTICL.

To oTopIo avaAoya pe ToV TPOTIO TOTTOOETNONG UTTopEei v
HETOTOTIOTEI.

1. 3¢ mepinTwon mou xpeidleTal, EEPIBMOTE TO OTOUIO KA TNV
amaiToUpevn Aapapiva kol cxAagTe Tn 6€on Toug. (EIK. 2)

2.BidwaoTe To 0TOHIO Ko TN Aapapiva oTn vea Bgon. (EIK. 2)

3. AvoiEeTe TNV aoPAGAION TOU KXAUPUOGTOG TOU QIATPOU KOl
apaipeate To. (EIK. 3)
Yrode1En: Mn AuyioeTe To KXAUPPO TOU QIATPOU, VIO V& GITOQUYETE
TUXOV {NUIEC.

4. ApoupeoTe TO PIATPO OCPWV.

5. \UoTe TIG BideQ 0TO KGAUPHG KO QAIPEDTE TO KOGAUpUA. (EIK. 4)

TomoB£TNON GUGKEUNG

A Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!

T eEXPTHPOT OTO E0WTEPIKO TNG CUCKEUNG UTTOPEI VX €ival

KopTEPX. POPATE TTPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTICL.

1. ToTToOeTNOTE TN OCUOKEUN EVTEANG HEOXK OTO GVOIYUQX, HEXPI VO
AOQAAICOUV 01 QVOPTHOEIG PE TOV XOPOKTNPIOTIKO fxo. (EIK. 5)

2. 30igTe TIQ BIdEC TIPOOEKTIKA TN HIC HETA TNV &GAAN, UEXP! VXX
OKOUWTTG I CUOKEUT 100TTeda TNV ETMIPAveIx TomoOETNonG. (Eik.
5)

Yrodeign: Mo va pnv mpofevrioeTe {NUIK OTN CUOKEUN KOl OTNV
opo®r|, Un oPiZeTe TTOAU duvaTa TIG BiOEC.

3. AUoTe TIg Bideg YIx TN OTEPEWGCN TOU OTOHIOU OTNV E0WTEPIKN
mAeup& TNG ouokeunG. (EIK. 6)

4. KaraokeudoTte T owAnvawon. (EiK. 7)

5.3¢ mepinTwon evog emimedou eExepIoPoU 0pOPrC HE OPOOYWVIKN
€€000 TOU OEPT XPNOIPOTIOINOTE EVQ EVOIGUECO KOPUATI OO
emimedo (e€xePIOPOG 0POPIC) 0 OTPOYYUAS (Hovada
AVOKUKAOPOPIOG GEPX).

6. ZUVOPLOAOYNOTE TO OTOUIO OTNV E0WTEPIKH TIAEUP& TNG GUOKEUNG.
(EIK. 8)

7. AvopTNOoTE TO KXAUPHO OTOX QVOIYHOTA TNV KXTW TTAEUP& TNG
OUOKeUNG Kol BIdwaoTe To oTadepa. (EIK. 9)

8. ApaipeaTe TO PIATPO 0Op®V amd TN cuokeudaoia. (EiK. 10)

9. TomoBeTrioTE TO PiIATPO oopwv. (Eik. 11)

10.AvopTroTe Kol KAgioTe To KAAUPPA Tou @iATpou. (EIk. 12)

ATTOCGUVAPHOAGYNON TNG CUCKEUNG

A Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!

To eEPTAPOTO OTO E0WTEPIKO TNG CUCKEUNG UTTOPE] VX gival

KopTEPX. POPATE TTIPOSTATEUTIKA YAVTICK.

1. AvoiEeTe TNV Ao@&AIoN TOU KAAUPHOTOG TOU PIATPOU KO GQOIPEDTE
To. (EIk. 3)
Yrode1En: Mn AuyioeTe To KXAUPPO TOU QIATPOU, VIO V& GTTOQUYETE
TUXOV {NUIEC.

2. ApaipeaTe TO PIATPO OOPWV.

3. A\UoTe TIg Bideg 0TO KGAUPHG KO QaIPEDTE TO KOAUpUQ. (EIK. 4)



4. AuaTe TIG BideG pUBUIONG, HET& AUOTE KOl QOIPEDTE TTPOCEKTIKA TIG
Bideg Twv avapTrioewv. AQXIPEDTE TIG AVAPTNOEIG TTPOG T HETX.
(Eik. 13)

5. AQQIpEDTE TN CUOKEUN).

DIATPO OOHWV YIX TN AEITOUPYiIK AVAKUKAOPOPIaG
TOU dePA

To QIATPOL 00P®V QIATPEPOUV TIG 0OUNPEG OUTIEG OTN AeITOUpYiaK
QVOKUKAOQOPIoG aepa. ANGIETE TO QIATPO OOPWV O TTEPITITWON
KOVOVIKNG AeImoupyiag (kanuepivé mepimou 1 wpa) 1 @opd To
XPOVO.

YmodeiEn: Ta QiATpa oopwv dev Tepiexouv BAXBEPES OUTIEC KON
pTTOpPOUV VO amooupBoUV Padi Pe TOX OIKIOKG AIMOPPIPHGTA.
AVTIKATROTOON TOU QiIATPOU OGHWV

1. KaTeB&oTe To KGAUPPG TOU QIATpOU.

2. AQIPEDTE TO PIATPO OCUWV.

3. ToroBeTrioTe TO PiIATPO ocpwv. (Eik. 11)

4. AvoSImAWOTE TO KXAUPUG TOU QIATPOU Ko KAEIOTE TO.

A Important safety information

Read these instructions carefully. Only then will you be able to
operate your appliance safely and correctly. Retain the instruction
manual and installation instructions for future use or for
subsequent owners.

Check the appliance for damage after unpacking it. Do not connect
the appliance if it has been damaged in transport.

The appliance can only be used safely if it is correctly installed
according to the safety instructions. The installer is responsible for
ensuring that the appliance works perfectly at its installation
location.

Danger of suffocation!

Packaging material is dangerous to children. Never allow children
to play with packaging material.

Risk of injury!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. Wear
protective gloves.

Risk of injury!

The appliance may fall down if it has not been properly fastened in

place. All fastening components must be fixed firmly and securely.

Risk of injury!

The appliance is very heavy. The appliance must not be fitted
directly onto plasterboard or similar lightweight materials. To
ensure correct installation, you must use a material which is
sufficiently stable and suitable for both the structural conditions
and the weight of the appliance.

Risk of injury!

Use a stable ladder and make sure it is in a secure position. Do not
lean over the hob and do not step on the work surface or the hob.

W

Risk of injury!

Risk of falling when working on the appliance. Use a stable
stepladder.

Risk of injury!

Changes to the electrical or mechanical assembly are dangerous

and may lead to malfunctions. Do not make any changes to the
electrical or mechanical assembly.

Installation
Preparing for installation

The cooking vapours are more difficult to draw in the further
away they are from the hob. We recommend a distance of at
least 700 mm and a maximum of 1500 mm.

The installation site must be easily accessible, so that the
appliance can be accessed freely for servicing.

Depending on the appliance, an adapter piece from flat to round
is required for the pipework. The adapter piece is not included
with the appliance.

Appliance dimensions and safety clearances
Observe the appliance's dimensions. (Fig. A)

The power levels were measured in the built-in as delivered. If the
installation positions change, the power levels may vary.

Comply with the safety clearances. (Fig. B)
If the installation instructions for the gas cooking appliance specify
a different distance, the larger of the two must always be provided
for.
Checking the installation surface

The installation surface must be flat, horizontal and have
sufficient load-bearing capacity.

The max. weight of the appliance is 7 kg.

Notes

The surfaces of the appliance are sensitive. Avoid damage
during the installation.

Check the cut-out area for existing cables of other appliances.

When mounting the extractor hood, a suitable substructure is
required that is securely fastened to the concrete ceiling.

Do not fit the appliance directly onto plasterboard (or similar
lightweight materials) in a suspended ceiling.
To ensure correct installation, you must use a material which is
sufficiently stable and suitable for both the structural conditions
and the weight of the appliance.

Preparing the installation surface

The ceiling of the installation surface must still be sturdy after the
cut-outs have been made.

1. Cover the hob to protect it from damage.

2. Make the cut-out in the ceiling. (Fig. 1)

3. After making the cut-outs, remove any shavings.

Preparing the appliance

A\ Risk of injury!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. Wear
protective gloves.

The connecting piece can be moved depending on the installation
situation.

1.If necessary, the unscrew the connecting piece and required
plate and switch their positions. (Fig. 2)

2. Screw the connecting piece and plate tightly into the new
position. (Fig. 2)

3.0pen the lock on the filter cover and remove this. (Fig. 3)
Note: To avoid causing damage, do not bend the filter cover.

4. Remove the odour filter.

5.Loosen the screws on the cover and remove the cover. (Fig. 4)

Installing the appliance

A\ Risk of injury!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. Wear

protective gloves.

1. Fully insert the appliance into the cut-out until you hear the
mounting brackets engage. (Fig. 5)

2. Carefully tighten the screws in succession until the appliance is
flush-mounted in the installation surface. (Fig. 5)
Note: To ensure that the appliance and the ceiling are not
damaged, do not overtighten the screws.

3. Loosen the screws for fixing the connecting piece to the inside of
the appliance. (Fig. 6)

4. Fit the ducting. (Fig. 7)

5.1n the case of a flat ceiling ventilation with a rectangular air outlet,
use a transition piece from flat (ceiling ventilation) to round (air
recirculation module).

6. Fit the connecting piece to the inside of the appliance. (Fig. 8)

7.Hook the cover into the holes on the underside of the appliance
and screw it tight. (Fig. 9)

8. Unpack the odour filter. (Fig. 10)

9. Insert the odour filter. (Fig. 11)

10.Hook in and close the filter cover. (Fig. 12)

Removing the appliance

A\ Risk of injury!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. Wear

protective gloves.

1. Open the lock on the filter cover and remove this. (Fig. 3)
Note: To avoid causing damage, do not bend the filter cover.

2. Remove the odour filter.

3.Loosen the screws on the cover and remove the cover. (Fig. 4)



4.Loosen the adjustment screws, then carefully loosen the screws
on the door panels and unscrew them. Remove the door panels
inwards. (Fig. 13)

5.Remove the appliance.

Odouir filter for recirculating air mode

Odour filters bind odorous substances in air recirculation mode.
With normal use (approx. one hour a day), the odour filter should
be replaced once a year.

Note: Odour filters do not contain any harmful substances and can
be disposed of with your normal household waste.

Replacing odour filters

1. Swing down the filter cover.

2.Remove the odour filter.

3.Insert the odour filter. (Fig. 11)

4. Swing the filter cover upwards and close it.

A Indicaciones de seguridad importantes

Leer con atencion las siguientes instrucciones. Solo asi se puede
manejar el aparato de forma correcta y segura. Conservar las
instrucciones de uso y montaje para utilizarlas mas adelante o
para posibles futuros compradores.

Comprobar el aparato al sacarlo de su embalaje. El aparato no
debe conectarse en caso de haber sufrido dafios durante el
transporte.

Solamente un montaje profesional conforme a las instrucciones de
montaje puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador
es responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

iPeligro de asfixia!

El material de embalaje es peligroso para los nifios. No dejar que
los nifios jueguen con el material de embalaje.

iPeligro de lesiones!

Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados.
Usar guantes protectores.

iPeligro de lesiones!

Si el aparato no esta fijado correctamente, puede caerse. Todos
los elementos de fijacion deben montarse debidamente.

iRiesgo de lesiones!

El aparato es muy pesado. No se puede montar el aparato
directamente sobre placas de pladur u otro tipo de material ligero.
Para montarlo correctamente, utilizar un material lo
suficientemente estable y conforme a las caracteristicas y al peso
del aparato.

iPeligro de lesiones!

Asegurarse de utilizar una escalera estable y de apoyarla en un
lugar seguro. No apoyarse sobre la placa de coccidn ni pisar la
superficie de trabajo o la placa de coccién.

iPeligro de lesiones!

Peligro de caida al realizar trabajos en el aparato. Utilizar una
escalera plegable que sea segura.

iPeligro de lesiones!

La realizaciéon de modificaciones en la estructura eléctrica o
mecanica resulta peligrosa y puede provocar un funcionamiento
erréneo. No realizar modificaciones en la estructura eléctrica ni
mecanica.

Instalacion

Preparar la instalacion
Si la distancia a la zona de coccién es mayor, sera mas dificil
absorber el vapor de coccidn. Se recomienda una distancia
minima de 700 mm y una distancia maxima de 1500 mm.
Se debe poder acceder sin problemas al lugar de montaje para

que el aparato sea completamente accesible en caso de
necesitar asistencia técnica.

En funcidn del aparato, el sistema de tuberias puede requerir
una pieza para adaptar de plano a redondo. La pieza
adaptadora no esta incluida de serie.

Medidas del aparato y distancias de seguridad
Respetar las dimensiones del aparato. (Fig. A)

Los niveles de potencia han pasado un control en el momento de
la entrega una vez montado el aparato.Si se cambian las
posiciones de montaje, los niveles de potencia pueden variar.

Respetar las distancias de seguridad. (Fig. B)
Si las instrucciones de instalacion de la estufa de gas establecen
una distancia distinta, debera tenerse en cuenta la distancia
mayor.
Verificar la superficie de montaje

La superficie de montaje debe ser plana, horizontal y tener
suficiente capacidad de carga.

El peso maximo del aparato es de 7 kg.

Notas

Las superficies del aparato son sensibles.Evitar dafios durante
la instalacién.

Comprobar el area de recorte para ver si hay tendidos cables de
otros aparatos.

Para la sujecidn, se necesita una subestructura adecuada fijada
al techo de hormigon.

No montar el aparato directamente sobre las placas de pladur (u
otro tipo de material ligero) de un falso techo.

Para el correcto montaje, utilizar un material lo suficientemente
estable y conforme a las caracteristicas y al peso del aparato.
Preparar la superficie de montaje

La estabilidad de la superficie de montaje debe quedar
garantizada incluso tras el trabajo de corte.

1. Tapar la placa de coccion para evitar desperfectos.

2.Hacer el corte en el techo. (Fig. 1)

3. Retirar las virutas después de los trabajos de corte.

Preparar el aparato

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados.

Usar guantes protectores.

El soporte se puede mover en funcion de la situacion de montaje.

1. En caso necesario, desenroscar el soporte y la chapa deseada y
cambiar su posicion. (Fig. 2)

2. Atornillar el soporte y la chapa en la nueva posicion. (Fig. 2)

3. Abrir el bloqueo de la tapa del filtro y retirarlo. (Fig. 3)

Nota: No doblar la tapa del filtro para evitar dafarla.
4. Retirar el filtro desodorizante.
5. Aflojar los tornillos de la tapa posterior y retirar la tapa. (Fig. 4)
Montaje del aparato
A\ iPeligro de lesiones!
Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados.
Usar guantes protectores.

1. Insertar el aparato completamente en el corte hasta que se
escuche como encajan las sujeciones. (Fig. 5)

2. Apretar con cuidado los tornillos uno tras otro hasta que el
aparato quede encastrado en la superficie de montaje. (Fig. 5)
Nota: No apretar los tornillos en exceso para no dafar el aparato
y la tapa.

3. Aflojar los tornillos de sujecién del soporte de la parte interior del
aparato. (Fig. 6)

4. Restablecer el sistema de tuberias. (Fig. 7)

5.En caso de tener un extractor de techo plano con salida de aire
rectangular, utilizar una pieza de transicion de plana (extractor
de techo) a redonda (mddulo de recirculacién de aire).

6. Montar el soporte en la parte interior del aparato. (Fig. 8)

7.Montar y atornillar la cubierta en las aberturas de la parte inferior
del aparato. (Fig. 9)

8. Desembalar el filtro desodorizante. (Fig. 10)

9.Insertar el filtro desodorizante. (Fig. 11)

10.Enganchar la tapa del filtro y cerrarla. (Fig. 12)



Desmontaje del aparato

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados.
Usar guantes protectores.

1. Abrir el bloqueo de la tapa del filtro y retirarlo. (Fig. 3)

Nota: No doblar la tapa del filtro para evitar danarla.
2. Retirar el filtro desodorizante.
3. Aflojar los tornillos de la tapa posterior y retirar la tapa. (Fig. 4)

4. Aflojar los tornillos de ajuste, aflojar los tornillos de los
enganches con cuidado y desenroscar. Retirar los enganches
hacia dentro. (Fig. 13)

5.Extraer el aparato.

Funcionamiento con recirculacion de aire

El filtro desodorizante elimina los olores en el funcionamiento con
recirculacion de aire. C}amblar el filtro desodorizante 1 vez al afio
en caso de funcionamiento normal (aprox. 1 hora al dia).

Nota: Los filtros desodorizante no contienen sustancias
contaminantes, por lo que se pueden desechar en la basura
domeéstica.

Cambiar el filtro desodorizante

1. Bajar la tapa del filtro.

2. Retirar el filtro desodorizante.

3.Insertar el filtro desodorizante. (Fig. 11)

4. Plegar la tapa del filtro hacia arriba y cerrarla.

A Tarkeita turvaohjeita

Lue tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vasta sitten voit kéyttaa laitettasi
turvallisesti ja oikein. Séilyta kayttd- ja asennusohje mydhempaa
kayttéa tai seuraavaa kayttajaa varten.

Tarkasta laite, kun olet purkanut sen pakkauksesta. Jos laitteessa
on kuljetusvaurioita, &la kytke laitetta kéyttéon.

Turvallinen kéayttd on taattu vain, kun asennus tehdaén
ammattitaitoisesti asennusohjeita noudattaen. Asentaja vastaa
moitteettomasta toiminnasta laitteen asennuspaikassa.
Tukehtumisvaara! i
Pakkausmateriaali on vaarallista pikkulapsille. Al& anna lasten
leikkia pakkausmateriaalilla.

Loukkaantumisvaara!

Laitteen sisépuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla
teravéreunaiset. Kayta suojakasineita.

Loukkaantumisvaara!

Jos laitetta ei ole kiinnitetty asianmukaisesti, se voi pudota. Kaikki
kiinnityselementit pitéda kiinnittdé kunnolla ja varmasti.
Loukkaantumisvaara!

Laite on erittdin painava. Laitetta ei saa asentaa suoraan
kipsilevyihin tai vastaaviin kevytrakenteisiin. Jotta asennus on
asianmukainen, kayta riittdvan vankkaa, rakenteellisiin seikkoihin
ja laitteen painoon sopivaa materiaalia.

Loukkaantumisvaara!

Kayta vakaita tikkaita ja varmista niiden pystyssa pysyminen. Ala
tukeudu keittotasoon alak4 astu tyétason tai keittotason péalle.

Loukkaantumisvaara!

Varo putoamasta, kun tyéskentelet laitteen parissa. Kéyta tukevia
A-tikkaita.

Loukkaantumisvaara!

Sahkotoimisen tai mekaanisen rakenteen muutokset ovat
vaarallisia ja voivat aiheuttaa virhetoimintoja. Ala tee muutoksia
sdhkoétoimisiin tai mekaanisiin rakenteisiin.

Asennus

Asennuksen alkuvalmistelut

Jos etéisyys keittotasoon on suurempi, keittdmishdyryjen
talteenotto on vaikeampaa. Suositeltava etdisyys on vahintaan
700 mm ja enintdédn 1500 mm.

Asennuspaikkaan pitdd paasta ongelmitta késiksi, jotta laitteen
esteetdn huolto on tarvittaessa mahdollista.

Laitteesta riippuen tarvitaan suojaputkea varten adapterikappale

littedsta pyoredén. Adapterikappale ei sisélly toimitukseen.
Laitemitat ja turvallisuusetéisyydet

Ota huomioon laitemitat. (kuva A)

Tehoarvot on mitattu asennuksen yhteydessa laitteen
toimitustilassa. Jos asennuspaikat muuttuvat, tehoarvot voivat
olla néisté poikkeavia.

Noudata turvallisuusetéisyyksia. (kuva B)
Jos kaasulieden asennusohjeissa ilmoitetaan poikkeava etéisyys,
noudata aina suurempaa etaisyytta.
Asennuspinnan tarkastaminen

Asennuspinnan pitéé olla tasainen ja vaakasuora ja sen pitéda
kesta tuulettimen paino.

Laitteen maksimipaino on 7 kg.

Huomautuksia

Liesituulettimen pinnat vahingoittuvat helposti. Varo
vahingoittamasta pintoja asennuksen yhteydessa.

Tarkasta, onko asennusaukon alueella muiden laitteiden johtoja.

Kiinnitysté varten tarvitaan sopiva tukiteline, joka on kiinnitetty
kiintedsti betonikattoon.

Laitetta ei saa asentaa suoraan alas lasketun katon Kipsilevyihin

(ja vastaaviin kevytrakenteisiin).

Jotta asennus on asianmukainen, kayta riittdvan vankkaa,

rakenteellisiin seikkoihin ja laitteen painoon sopivaa materiaalia.
Asennuspinnan esivalmistelut

Asennuspinnan vakauden pita3 olla taattu myds asennusaukon
valmistamisen jélkeen.

1. Peita keittotaso, jotta véltat sen vaurioitumisen.
2. Tee aukko kattoon. (kuva 1)

3. Poista lastut aukon tekemisen jalkeen.

Laitteen esivalmistelut

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Laitteen sisépuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla
terdvareunaiset. Kdyta suojakasineité.

Tukea voidaan siirtda asennustilanteesta riippuen.

1. Kierra tuki ja kdytdssa oleva levy tarvittaessa irti ja vaihda
paikkaa. (kuva 2)

2. Kierré tuki ja levy kiinni uuteen paikkaan. (kuva 2)
3. Avaa suodatinkannen lukitus ja poista suodatinkansi. (kuva 3)

Huomautus: Al taivuta suodatinkantta, jotta valtat vauriot.
4. Ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.
5. Irrota suojuksen ruuvit ja ota suojus pois paikaltaan. (kuva 4)
Laitteen asentaminen
A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!
Laitteen sisépuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla
terdvareunaiset. Kéyté suojakésineité.

1. Aseta laite kokonaan aukkoon siten, ettd kannattimet lukittuvat
kuuluvasti. (kuva 5)

2.Kierrd ruuveja peréjélkeen varovasti kiinni, kunnes laite on
tasaisesti asennuspinnalla. (kuva 5)
Huomautus: Al3 kirista ruuveja liian kireélle, jotta et vaurioita
laitetta ja kattoa.

3. Irrota tuen kiinnitysta varten olevat ruuvit laitteen sisépuolella.
(kuva 6)

4. Asenna putket. (kuva 7)

5.Jos kyseessa on matala kattoon asennettava liesituuletin, jossa
on suorakulmainen ilmanpoistoaukko, kdytd muutokseen
litoskappaletta matalasta (kattoon asennettava liesituuletin)
pyoreaan (kiertoilmamoduuli).

6. Asenna tuki laitteen sisépuolelle. (kuva 8)

7. Asenna suojus laitteen alasivulla oleviin aukkoihin ja kierr& kiinni.
(kuva 9)

8. Poista hajusuodatin pakkauksesta. (kuva 10)

9. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen. (kuva 11)

10.Asenna suokatinkansi paikalleen ja sulje kansi. (kuva 12)
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Laitteen irrottaminen

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Laitteen sisdpuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla
terdvareunaiset. Kayta suojakasineité.

1. Avaa suodatinkannen lukitus ja poista suodatinkansi. (kuva 3)

Huomautus: Al3 taivuta suodatinkantta, jotta valtat vauriot.
2. Ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.
3. Irrota suojuksen ruuvit ja ota suojus pois paikaltaan. (kuva 4)

4.1 6ystyta sdatdéruuveja, I10ystyté sitten ripustimien ruuveja
varovasti ja kierrd irti. Ota ripustimet sisdkautta pois paikoiltaan.
(kuva 13)

5.Ota laite pois paikaltaan.

Hajusuodatin kiertoilmakaytt6a varten
Hajusuodattimet sitovat itseensa hajut kiertoilmakéaytéssa. Vaihda

hajusuodatin tavanomaisessa kaytdssa (paivittéin n. 1 tunti)
kerran vuodessa.

Huomautus: Hajusuodattimet eivat sisélla haitallisia aineita, joten
ne voidaan hévitta4 kotitalousjatteen mukana.

Hajusuodattimen vaihtaminen

1. K&anna suodatinkansi alas.

2. Ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.

3. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen. (kuva 11)
4.Kaanna suodatinkansi ylos ja sulje kansi.

A Précautions de sécurité importantes

Lire attentivement ce manuel. Ce n'est qu'alors que vous pourrez
utiliser votre appareil correctement et en toute sécurité. Conserver
la notice d'utilisation et de montage pour un usage ultérieur ou
pour le propriétaire suivant.

Controéler I'état de I'appareil aprés I'avoir déballé. Ne pas le
raccorder s'il présente des avaries de transport.

La sécurité de I'appareil a 'usage est garantie s'il a été encastré
conformément a la notice de montage. Le monteur est
respclJInsabIe du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou l'appareil est
installé.

Risque d'asphyxie !
Le matériel d'emballage est dangereux pour les enfants. Ne

permettez jamais aux enfants de jouer avec les matériaux
d’emballage.

Risque de blessure !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des arétes
vives. Porter des gants de protection.

Risque de blessure !

Si I'appareil n'est pas correctement fixé, il peut tomber. Tous les
éléments de fixation doivent étre montés solidement et de fagon
slre.

Risque de blessure !

L'appareil est trés lourd. L'appareil ne doit pas étre directement
monté dans les placoplatres ou autres matiéres légeéres similaires
Pour garantir un montage correct, utiliser un matériau
suffisamment stable et adapté a la situation de construction et au
poids de l'appareil.

Risque de blessures !

Utilisez un escabeau stable et assurez-vous de son
positionnement siir. Ne vous appuyez pas contre la table de
cuisson et ne montez pas sur la surface de travail ou la table de
cuisson.

Risque de blessure !

Risque de chute lors des travaux sur I'appareil. Utiliser un
escabeau stable.

Risque de blessure !

Des modifications sur la construction électrique ou mécanique
sont dangereuses et peuvent conduire a des dysfonctionnements.
Ne pas effectuer des modifications sur la construction électrique
ou mécanique.

Installation

Préparer I'installation

Il est plus difficile de traiter la vapeur de cuisson a une distance
supérieure. Un écart d'au moins 700 mm et d'un maximum de
1500 mm est recommandé.

Le lieu de montage doit étre facile d'accés pour que I'appareil
soit immédiatement accessible en cas de besoin d'entretien.

Selon I'appareil un adaptateur de plat a rond est nécessaire pour

la tuyauterie. L'adaptateur n'est pas compris dans la livraison.
Dimensions de I'appareil et distances de sécurité

Tenez compte des dimensions de I'appareil. (fig. A)

Les niveaux de puissance ont été mesurés lors de l'installation a
I'état de livraison. En cas de modification des positions de
montage, les niveaux de puissance peuvent différer.

Respectez les distances de sécurité. (fig. B)
Si les instructions d'installation de |'appareil de cuisson au gaz
spécifient une distance différente, tenir toujours compte de la plus
grande distance.
Vérifier la surface d'installation

La surface d'installation doit étre plane, horizontale et offrir une
portance suffisante.

L'appareil pese au maximum 7 kg.

Remarques

Les surfaces de I'appareil sont fragiles. Lors de l'installation,
éviter tout dommage.

Vérifier que des cébles d'autres appareils ne se trouvent pas sur
la zone de découpe.

La fixation de la hotte aspirante nécessite un bati inférieur
approprié solidement fixé dans le plafond en béton.

Ne pas monter l'appareil directement dans les placoplatres (ou
autres matiéres légéres) du plafond surbaissé.

Pour garantir un montage correct, utiliser un matériau
suffisamment stable et adapté a la situation de construction et
au poids de l'appareil.

Préparer la surface de montage

La stabilité de la surface de montage doit aussi étre garantie aprés
les travaux de découpe.

1. Couvrez la table de cuisson afin d'éviter tout endommagement.
2. Réalisez la découpe dans le plafond. (fig. 1)

3. Retirez les copeaux apres les travaux de découpe.
Préparation de I'appareil

A\ Risque de blessure !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des arétes
vives. Porter des gants de protection.

Le raccord peut étre déplacé en fonction de la situation de
montage.

1. Si nécessaire, dévissez le raccord et la tole requise, puis
changez votre position. (fig. 2)

2.Vissez la tble et le raccord dans la nouvelle position. (fig. 2)

3. Déverrouillez le capot du filtre et retirez celui-ci. (fig. 3)
Remarque : Ne pliez pas le capot du filtre afin d'éviter de
'endommager.

4. Retirez le filtre a odeurs.

5. Retirez les vis du cache, puis retirez le cache. (fig. 4)

Monter I'appareil

A\ Risque de blessure !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des arétes

vives. Porter des gants de protection.

1. Insérez entierement I'appareil dans la découpe jusqu'a ce que les
suspensions s'encliquettent de maniere audible. (fig. 5)

2. Serrez avec précaution les vis les unes aprés les autres, jusqu'a
ce que l'appareil se trouve a fleur dans la surface de montage.
(fig. 5)

Remarque : Ne serrez pas les vis trop fermement afin de ne pas
endommager |'appareil ni le capot.

3. Desserrez les vis pour fixer le raccord a l'intérieur de I'appareil.
(fig. 6)

4.Créez la tuyauterie. (fig. 7)

5. En cas de hotte de plafond plate avec une sortie d'air
rectangulaire, utilisez une piéce de transition entre le plat (hotte
de plafond) et le rond (module de recyclage de l'air).

6.Montez le raccord sur la face intérieure de l'appareil. (fig. 8)

7. Accrochez le cache dans les orifices sur le dessous de l'appareil
et vissez-le. (fig. 9)
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8.Déballez le filtre a odeurs. (fig. 10)

9.Insérez le filtre a odeurs. (fig. 11)

10.Accrochez le capot du filtre et fermez-le. (fig. 12)

Démonter I'appareil

A Risque de blessure !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des arétes

vives. Porter des gants de protection.

1. Déverrouillez le capot du filtre et retirez celui-ci. (fig. 3)
Remarque : Ne pliez pas le capot du filtre afin d'éviter de
I'endommager.

2. Retirez le filtre a odeurs.

3. Retirez les vis du cache, puis retirez le cache. (fig. 4)

4.Desserrez les vis de réglage, puis desserrez et retirez _
soigneusement les vis de suspension. Retirez les suspensions
vers l'intérieur. (fig. 13)

5. Retirez l'appareil.

Filtre a odeurs pour mode recirculation de I'air

Les filtres a odeurs lient les odeurs en mode recirculation de I'air.
En fonctionnement normal (env. 1 heure par jour), changer le filtre
a odeurs 1 fois par an.

Remarque : Les filtres a odeurs ne contiennent aucune substance
nocive et peuvent étre mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers.
Remplacer le filtre a odeurs

1. Rabattez le capot du filtre.

2. Retirez le filtre a odeurs.

3.Insérez le filtre a odeurs. (fig. 11)

4.Soulevez le capot du filtre vers le haut et fermez-le.

A Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza

Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per 'uso. Solo cosi &
possibile utilizzare I'apparecchio in modo sicuro e corretto.
Custodire con la massima cura le presenti istruzioni per l'uso e il
montaggio in caso di un utilizzo futuro o cessione a terzi.

Controllare I'apparecchio dopo averlo disimballato. Qualora si
fossero verificati danni da trasporto, non collegare |'apparecchio.
La sicurezza di utilizzo & garantita solo in caso di installazione
secondo le regole di buona tecnica riportate nelle istruzioni di
montaggio. L'installatore & responsabile del corretto
funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

Pericolo di soffocamento!

Il materiale d'imballaggio € pericoloso per i bambini. Non lasciare
mai che i bambini giochino con il materiale di imballaggio.
Pericolo di lesioni!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio possono essere
affilati. Indossare guanti protettivi.

Pericolo di lesioni!

Se I'apparecchio non viene fissato correttamente pud cadere. Tultti
gli elementi di fissaggio devono essere montati in modo saldo e
sicuro.

Pericolo di lesioni!

L'apparecchio & molto pesante. Non montare |'apparecchio
direttamente nelle piastre di cartongesso o in un materiale edile
leggero simile. Per il corretto montaggio utilizzare un materiale
sufficiente stabile adatto alle condizioni costruttive e al peso
dell'apparecchio.

Pericolo di lesioni!

Utilizzare una scala sicura e accertarsi che si proceda in
sicurezza. Non appoggiarsi al piano cottura e non salire sulla
superficie di lavoro e sul piano cottura stesso.

Pericolo di lesioni!

Pericolo di cadute durante i lavori sull'apparecchio. Utilizzare una
scala doppia stabile.

Pericolo di lesioni!

Modifiche all'impianto elettrico o meccanico sono pericolose e
possono causare anomalie nel funzionamento. Non apportare
modifiche all'impianto elettrico o meccanico.

Installazione

Preparazione dell'installazione

Il vapore di cottura viene rilevato piu difficilmente con una
distanza maggiore rispetto alla zona cottura. Si consiglia una
distanza minima di 700 mm e massima di 1500.

Il luogo di montaggio deve essere accessibile senza problemi in
modo tale che, in caso di necessita, possa essere raggiunto
senza impedimenti.

A seconda dell'apparecchio, per la conduttura, € necessario un
pezzo dell'adattatore che converte da piatto a tondo. Il pezzo
dell'adattatore non & fornito nella dotazione.

Dimensioni dell'apparecchio e distanze di sicurezza
Osservare le dimensioni dell'apparecchio. (fig. A)

I livelli di potenza sono stati misurati nell'installazione al momento
della consegna. Se la posizione dell'installazione & stata
modificata, tali livelli di potenza potrebbero discostarsi.

Osservare le distanze di sicurezza. (fig. B)
Qualora nelle istruzioni di installazione dell'apparecchio di cottura
a gas sia prevista una distanza diversa, osservare sempre la
distanza maggiore.
Controllo della superficie di montaggio

La superficie di montaggio deve essere piana, orizzontale e
sufficientemente solida e resistente.

Il peso max. dell'apparecchio é pari a 7 kg.

Avvertenze

Le superfici dell’apparecchio sono delicate. Evitare danni
durante l'installazione.

Controllare l'apertura destinata alla posa dei cavi presenti di altri
apparecchi.

Per il fissaggio € necessaria una struttura in basso adatta, ben
salda nel soffitto in calcestruzzo.

Non montare I'apparecchio direttamente nelle piastre di
cartongesso (0 in un materiale edile leggero simile) del
controsoffitto.

Per il corretto montaggio utilizzare un materiale sufficientemente
stabile adatto alle condizioni costruttive e al peso
dell'apparecchio.

Preparazione della superficie di montaggio

La stabilita della superficie di montaggio deve essere garantita
anche dopo i lavori di taglio.

1. Coprire il piano di cottura per evitare di danneggiarlo.

2. Realizzare un'apertura sul soffitto. (fig. 1)

3. Rimuovere i trucioli dopo i lavori di taglio.

Preparazione dell'apparecchio

A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio possono essere
affilati. Indossare guanti protettivi.

E possibile spostare il supporto sulla base della situazione di

montaggio.

1. Eventualmente svitare il supporto e la teglia necessaria e
cambiare posizione. (fig. 2)

2. Avvitare il supporto e la teglia in una nuova posizione. (fig. 2)

3. Aprire il dispositivo di bloccaggio della copertura filtro e
rimuoverlo. (fig. 3)
Avvertenza: Non piegare la copertura filtro per evitare che si
danneggi.

4. Rimuovere il filtro antiodore.

5. Svitare le viti della copertura e quindi la copertura. (fig. 4)

Montaggio dell’apparecchio

A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio possono essere

affilati. Indossare guanti protettivi.

1. Inserire completamente I'apparecchio all'interno dell'apertura,
finché le sospensioni non si incastrano con uno scatto. (fig. 5)

2. Serrare attentamente le viti una dopo I'altra finché I'apparecchio
non si trova a filo della superficie di montaggio. (fig. 5)

Avvertenza: Non avvitare troppo le viti per non danneggiare
I'apparecchio e il coperchio.
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3. Allentare le viti per il fissaggio del supporto sul lato interno
dell'apparecchio. (fig. 6)

4.Realizzare la conduttura. (fig. 7)

5.1n caso di una cappa di aspirazione a soffitto piatta con sfiato
rettangolare utilizzare un pezzo di congiunzione che converte da
piatto (cappa di aspirazione a soffitto) a tondo (modulo a
ricircolo).

6. Montare il supporto sul lato interno dell'apparecchio. (fig. 8)

7.Agganciare la copertura nelle aperture sul lato inferiore
dell'apparecchio e avvitare. (fig. 9)

8. Disimballare il filtro antiodore. (fig. 10)

9. Inserire il filtro antiodore. (fig. 11)

10.Agganciare la copertura filtro e chiuderla. (fig. 12)

Smontaggio dell'apparecchio

A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio possono essere

affilati. Indossare guanti protettivi.

1. Aprire il dispositivo di bloccaggio della copertura filtro e
rimuoverlo. (fig. 3)
Avvertenza: Non piegare la copertura filtro per evitare che si
danneggi.

2. Rimuovere il filtro antiodore.

3. Svitare le viti della copertura e quindi la copertura. (fig. 4)

4. Allentare le viti di regolazione, quindi allentare attentamente le
viti degli agganci e rimuoverle. Rimuovere gli agganci
dall'interno. (fig. 13)

5. Rimuovere I'apparecchio.

Filtro odori per funzionamento a ricircolo d'aria

| filtri odori, nel funzionamento a ricircolo d'aria, trattengono le
particelle che causano i cattivi odori. In caso di esercizio normale
(all'incirca 1 ora al giorno), sostituire il filtro odori una volta
all'anno.

Avvertenza: | filtri odori non contengono alcuna sostanza nociva e
possono essere smaltiti nei rifiuti domestici.

Sostituzione del filtro odori

1. Rovesciare la copertura filtro.

2. Rimuovere il filtro antiodore.

3.Inserire il filtro antiodore. (fig. 11)

4. Ribaltare verso l'alto la copertura filtro e chiuderla.

A Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. Alleen dan kunt u
uw apparaat goed en veilig bedienen. Bewaar de
gebruiksaanwijzing voor later gebruik of om door te geven aan een
volgende eigenaar.

Controleer het apparaat na het uitpakken. Niet aansluiten in geval
van transportschade.

De veiligheid is alleen gewaarborgd bij een deskundige montage
volgens de montagehandleiding. De installateur is
verantwoordelijk voor een goede werking op de plaats van
opstelling.

Verstikkingsgevaar!

Verpakkingsmateriaal is gevaarlijk voor kinderen. Kinderen nooit
met verpakkingsmateriaal laten spelen.

Risico van letsel!

Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe randen
hebben. Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.

Risico van letsel!

Is het toestel niet naar behoren bevestigd, dan kan het naar
beneden vallen. Alle bevestigingsschroeven moeten vast en veilig
worden gemonteerd.

Risico van letsel!

Het apparaat is erg zwaar. Het apparaat mag niet direct in
gipskartonplaten of gelijksoortig licht bouwmateriaal worden
gemonteerd. Voor een juiste montage dient u materiaal te
gebruiken dat voldoende stabiel en aangepast is aan de
bouwkundige situatie en het gewicht van het materiaal.

Gevaar voor letsel!

Stabiele ladder gebruiken en op stabiliteit letten. Niet over de
kookplaat leunen en niet op het werkvlak of de kookplaat staan.

Risico van letsel!
Risico van vallen tijdens het werk aan het apparaat. Stabiele
ladders gebruiken.
Risico van letsel!

Wijzigingen aan de elektrische of mechanische opbouw zijn
gevaarlijk en kunnen leiden tot functiestoringen. Geen wijzigingen
aan de elektrische of mechanische opbouw aanbrengen.

Installatie

Installatie voorbereiden

De kookdamp wordt met toenemende afstand van de kookplaat
moeilijker afgezogen. De afstand van minstens 700 mm en
maximaal 1500 mm is aan te bevelen.

De montageplaats moet zonder probleem toegankelijk zijn zodat
het apparaat bij service ongehinderd bereikbaar is.

Afhankelijk van het apparaat is een adapterstuk van plat naar
rond voor de buizen vereist. Het adapterstuk is niet bij de
levering inbegrepen.

Apparaatafmetingen en veiligheidsafstanden
Houd rekening met de afmetingen van het apparaat. (Afb. A)

De vermogensstanden worden bij inbouw in de
uitleveringstoestand gemeten. Bij gewijzigde inbouwposities
kunnen de vermogenswaarden afwijken.

Houd rekening met de veiligheidsafstanden. (Afb. B)
Wanneer er in de installatie-instructies van het gaskookapparaat
een afwijkende afstand staat, altijd de grootste afstand in acht
nemen.

Inbouwvlak controleren

Het inbouwvlak moet vlak en horizontaal zijn en voldoende
draagvermogen hebben.

Het max. gewicht van het apparaat bedraagt 7 kg.
Aanwijzingen

De oppervlakken van het apparaat zijn gevoelig.Bij de installatie

beschadiging vermijden.

Uitsnijgedeelte op voorhanden kabelplaatsing van andere
apparaten controleren.

Voor de bevestiging is een passend frame nodig, dat goed in het
betonnen plafond is vastgemaak.

Het apparaat mag niet direct in gipskartonplaten (of gelijksoortig
licht bouwmateriaal) van een vrij hangend plafond worden
gemonteerd.

Voor een juiste montage dient u materiaal te gebruiken dat
voldoende stabiel en aangepast is aan de bouwkundige situatie
en het gewicht van het materiaal.

Inbouwvlak voorbereiden

De stabiliteit van het inbouwvlak moet ook na de
uitsnijwerkzaamheden gewaarborgd zijn.

1. De kookplaat afdekken om schade te vermijden.
2. De uitsparing in het plafond maken. (Afb. 1)
3.Na de uitsnijwerkzaamheden de spaanders verwijderen.

Apparaat voorbereiden
A\ Risico van letsel!

Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe randen
hebben. Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.
De steun kan afhankelijk van de inbouwsituatie worden verplaatst.

1. Indien nodig de steun en de benodigde plaat afschroeven en hun
positie wisselen. (Afb. 2)

2.De steun en de plaat op de nieuwe positie vastschroeven. (Afb.
2)

3. De vergrendeling van de filterafdekking openen en deze
verwijderen. (Afb. 3)
Aanwijzing: De filterafdekking niet buigen om beschadigingen te
voorkomen.

4. De geurfilter verwijderen.
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5. De schroeven aan de afdekking losdraaien en de afdekking
verwijderen. (Afb. 4)

Apparaat monteren

A\ Risico van letsel!

Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe randen
hebben. Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.

1. Het apparaat volledig in de uitsparing aanbrengen tot de
ophangingen hoorbaar vastklikken. (Afb. 5)

2. De schroeven na elkaar voorzichtig aantrekken tot het apparaat
vlak in het inbouwvlak aanligt. (Afb. 5)
Aanwijzing: De schroeven niet te stevig aantrekken om het
apparaat en het plafond niet te beschadigen.

3. De schroeven voor de bevestiging van de steun aan de
binnenkant van het apparaat losdraaien. (Afb. 6)

4.De buizen plaatsen. (Afb. 7)

5. Bij een vlakke plafondventilatie en met rechthoekige luchtuitlaat
een overgangsstuk van vlak (plafondventilatie) naar rond
(luchtcirculatiemodule) gebruiken.

6. De steun aan de binnenkant van het apparaat monteren. (Afb. 8)

7.De afdekking in de openingen aan de onderkant van het apparaat
hangen en vastschroeven. (Afb. 9)

8. De geurfilter uitpakken. (Afb. 10)

9. De geurfilter plaatsen. (Afb. 11)

10.De filterafdekking inhangen en sluiten. (Afb. 12)

Apparaat demonteren

A\ Risico van letsel!

Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe randen

hebben. Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.

1. De vergrendeling van de filterafdekking openen en deze
verwijderen. (Afb. 3)
Aanwijzing: De filterafdekking niet buigen om beschadigingen te
voorkomen.

2. De geurfilter verwijderen.

3.De schroeven aan de afdekking losdraaien en de afdekking
verwijderen. (Afb. 4)

4. De instelschroeven losdraaien, dan de schroeven van de
inhangingen voorzichtig losmaken en uitdraaien. De inhangingen
naar binnen toe verwijderen. (Afb. 13)

5. Het apparaat verwijderen.

Geurfilter voor circulatiefunctie

Geurfilters binden de geurstoffen in de circulatiefunctie. Vervang
de geurfilter bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks circa 1 uur) 1x per jaar.

Aanwijzing: Geurfilters bevatten geen schadelijke stoffen en
kunnen met het huisvuil worden meegegeven.

Geurfilter vervangen

1. De filterafdekking naar beneden klappen.

2. De geurfilter verwijderen.

3.De geurfilter plaatsen. (Afb. 11)

4. De filterafdekking naar boven klappen en sluiten.

A Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye. Det er en forutsetning for at du
skal kunne bruke apparatet pa en sikker og riktig mate. Ta vare pa
bruks- og monteringsanvisningen slik at du kan bruke den igjen
senere eller gi den videre til eventuelle kommende eiere av
apparatet.

Kontroller apparatet etter at du har pakket det ut. Ikke koble til
apparatet hvis det er skadet under transport.

Sikkerheten under bruken er kun garantert dersom monteringen
foretas forskriftsmessig i henhold til monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Fare for kvelning!

Emballasjematerialet er farlig for barn. Barn ma aldri fa leke med
emballasjen.

Fare for personskader!

Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter. Bruk
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Fare for personskader!

Hvis apparatet ikke er forsvarlig festet, kan det falle ned. Alle
festeelementer ma vaere fast og sikkert montert.

Fare for personskader!

Apparatet er svaert tungt. Apparatet skal ikke monteres rett pa
gipsplater eller lignende lette bygningsmaterialer. Bruk et
materiale som er stabilt nok, tilpasset bygningskonstruksjonen og
apparatvekten for & sikre en forskriftsmessig montering.

Fare for personskader!

Bruk en stabil stige og pass pa at den star sikkert. lkke len deg
over platetoppen, og ikke tré pa benkeplaten eller platetoppen.

Y v
i

Fare for skade!
Fallfare ved arbeid pa apparatet. Bruk en stabil gardintrapp.

Fare for skade!

Endringer pa elektriske eller mekaniske komponenter er farlige og
kan fare til feilfunksjon. Gjennomfar ingen endringer pa elektriske
eller mekaniske komponenter.

Installasjon

Forberede installasjon

Jo starre avstanden er, desto vanskeligere blir det & fange opp
matosen. Det anbefales en avstand pa min. 700 mm og maks.
1500 mm.

Monteringsstedet ma veere tilgjengelig uten problemer, slik at
apparatet kan nas uhindret i servicetilfeller.

Avhengig av apparatet er det nadvending med en adapter
mellom flat kanal og rundt rar i raropplegget. Adapterdelen
falger ikke med.

Apparatdimensjoner og sikkerhetsavstander
Veer obs pa apparatets dimensjoner. (bilde A)

Effektnivaene ble malt i forbindelse med monteringen. Hvis
monteringsposisjonene er endret, kan effektnivaene avvike.

Sarg for at sikkerhetsavstandene overholdes. (bilde B)
Dersom installasjonsveiledningen for gasskokeapparatet
foreskriver en annen avstand, velger du alltid den stgrste
avstanden.

Kontrollere innbyggingsflaten

Innbyggingsflaten ma veere plan, vannrett og ha tilstrekkelig
baerekraft.

Apparatets maks. vekt er 7 kg.

Merknader

Overflaten av apparatet er gmfintlig. Unnga skader under
installasjonen.

Kontroller utskjeeringsomradet og se om det er lagt kabler til
andre apparater.

Til festet trengs det et egnet stativ som er trygt festet i
betongtaket.

Ikke monter apparatet direkte pa gipsplater (eller lignende lette
bygningsmaterialer) i den nedfelte himlingen.

Bruk et materiale som er stabilt nok og tilpasset
bygningskonstruksjonen og apparatvekten for & sikre
forskriftsmessig montering.

Klargjore innbyggingsflaten

Innbyggingsflaten ma veere stabil ogsa etter utskjeeringsarbeidet.

1. For & unngéa skader ma du dekke til platetoppen.

2. Lag utskjeeringen i taket. (bilde 1)

3. Fjern spon etter utskjeeringene.

Forberedelse av apparatet

A\ Fare for personskader!

Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter. Bruk

vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Stussen kan forskyves, alt etter innbyggingssituasjonen.

1. Ved behov skrur du av stussen og den ngdvendige platen og
bytter posisjon pa dem. (bilde 2)

2. Skru fast stussen og platen i den nye posisjonen. (bilde 2)

3. Apne lasen til filterdekselet og ta det ut. (bilde 3)
Merk: For & unnga skader ma du ikke baye filterdekselet.

4. Ta ut luktfilteret.

5.Lgsne skruene i dekselet og ta det av. (bilde 4)
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Montering av apparatet

/\ Fare for personskader!

Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter. Bruk

vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

1. Sett apparatet helt inn i utskjeeringen til opphengene gar harbart
i inngrep. (bilde 5)

2. Stram skruene forsiktig etter hverandre helt til apparatet ligger i
flukt i innbyggingsflaten. (bilde 5)
Merk: For at apparatet og taket ikke skal bli skadet, ma du ikke
stramme skruene for hardt.

3. Lasne festeskruene for stussen pa innsiden av apparatet. (bilde

4. Installer rarene. (bilde 7)

5. Hvis du har flat takventilasjon med rektanguleert luftutlep, ma du
bruke et overgangsstykke fra flat (takventilasjon) til rund
(sirkulasjonsmodul).

6. Monter stussen pd innsiden av apparatet. (bilde 8)

7.Hekt dekselet i dpningene pa undersiden av apparatet og skru
det fast. (bilde 9)

8. Pakk ut lukftfilteret. (bilde 10)

9. Sett inn lukftfilteret. (bilde 11)

10.Hekt pé filterdekselet og lukk det. (bilde 12)
Demontering av apparatet

A\ Fare for personskader!

Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter. Bruk
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

1. Apne lasen til filterdekselet og ta det ut. (bilde 3)

Merk: For & unnga skader ma du ikke baye filterdekselet.
2.Ta ut luktfilteret.
3.Lasne skruene i dekselet og ta det av. (bilde 4)

4.l gsne justeringsskruene, deretter losner du skruene i festene
forsiktig og skrur dem ut. Ta ut festene ved & dra dem innover.
(bilde 13)

5.Ta ut apparatet.

Luktfilter for sirkulasjonsmodus

Luktfiltre binder luktstoffene i sirkulasjonsmodus. Ved vanlig bruk
(ca. 1 time daglig) skal luktfilteret skiftes ut 1 gang i aret.

Merk: Luktfiltre inneholder ingen skadelige stoffer og kan kastes i
husholdningsavfallet.

Skifte ut luktfilter

1. Vipp ned filterdekselet.

2.Ta ut luktfilteret.

3. Sett inn luktfilteret. (bilde 11)

4.Vipp opp filterdekselet og lukk det.

A Instrucoes de seguranca importantes

Leia atentamente o presente manual. S6 assim podera utilizar o
seu aparelho de forma segura e correcta. Guarde as instrugoes de
utilizacdo e montagem para consultas futuras ou para futuros
utilizadores.

Examine o aparelho depois de o desembalar. Se forem
detectados danos de transporte, ndo ligue o aparelho.

S6 com uma montagem especializada e em conformidade com as
instrucoes de montagem, pode ser garantida a seguranca durante
a utilizacdo. O instalador € responsavel pelo funcionamento
correto no local de montagem.

Perigo de asfixia!

O material de embalagem € perigoso para as criangas. Nunca
deixe as criangas brincarem com o material de embalagem.
Perigo de ferimentos!

Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter arestas vivas.
Use luvas de protegéo.

Perigo de ferimentos!

O aparelho pode cair se ndo estiver corretamente fixado. Todos
os elementos de fixagao tém de ser montados de forma fixa e
segura.

Perigo de ferimentos!

O aparelho € muito pesado. O aparelho ndo pode ser instalado
diretamente nas placas de gesso cartonado ou materiais de
construcéo leves semelhantes. Para a montagem correta, utilize

um material suficientemente estavel e ajustado as propriedades
construtivas e ao peso do aparelho.

Perigo de ferimentos!

Utilize um escadote fixo e certifique-se de que tem uma base
segura. Nao se incline sobre a placa de cozinhar nem pise a area
de trabalho ou a placa de cozinhar.

Perigo de ferimentos!

Perigo de queda durante a realizagdo de trabalhos no aparelho.
Utilizar uma escada de méo estavel.

Perigo de ferimentos!

Quaisquer modificagdes na instalacdo elétrica ou mecéanica séo
perigosas e podem provocar falhas de funcionamento. Nao
efetuar modificagées na instalagéo elétrica ou mecéanica.

Instalacao

Preparar a instalacao

E mais dificil recolher os vapores de cozedura & medida que a
distancia relativamente a placa aumenta. Recomenda-se uma
distdncia minima de 700 mm e méaxima de 1500 mm.

Deve ser possivel aceder sem problemas ao local de
montagem, para que, em caso de manutencéo, o acesso ao
aparelho esteja desimpedido.
Consoante o aparelho, é necessario uma pega adaptadora de
tubagem plana para redonda. A pega adaptadora nao é
fornecida com o equipamento.

Medidas do aparelho e distancias de seguranca
Respeite as medidas do aparelho. (Fig. A)

Os niveis de poténcia foram medidos no estado de fornecimento
aquando da montagem. Com as posi¢oes de montagem
alteradas, os niveis de poténcia podem divergir.

Respeite as distancias de seguranca. (Fig. B)
Caso as instrugdes de instalacdo do fogéo a gas indiquem uma
distancia diferente, considere sempre a distancia maior.
Verificar a superficie de montagem

A superficie de montagem tem de ser plana, nivelada e
suficientemente resistente.

O peso max. do aparelho é de 7 kg.

Notas
As superficies do aparelho sédo sensiveis. Evite danos durante a
instalagao.
Verifique se a area do nicho apresenta cabos de outros
aparelhos.

Para a fixacdo € necessaria uma estrutura inferior adequada,
fixa de modo firme no teto de betéo.

N&o monte o aparelho diretamente nos painéis de gesso
cartonado (ou materiais leves semelhantes) do teto falso.

Para a montagem correta, utilize um material suficientemente
estavel e ajustado as propriedades construtivas e ao peso do
aparelho.

Preparacao da superficie de montagem

A estabilidade da superficie de montagem tem de estar garantida
mesmo apds os trabalhos de recorte.

1. Cobrir a placa de cozinhar, para evitar danos na mesma.
2. Criar o nicho no teto. (Fig. 1)
3. Depois de proceder aos trabalhos de recorte, remover as aparas.

Preparar o aparelho
A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter arestas vivas.
Use luvas de protecéo.
O suporte pode ser mudado, conforme a situagdo de montagem.

1. Se necessario, desaparafusar o suporte e a chapa necessaria e
trocar a sua posicéo. (Fig. 2)

2. Aparafusar o suporte e a chapa na nova posicéo. (Fig. 2)

3. Abra o dispositivo de fecho da tampa do filtro e retire-o. (Fig. 3)
Nota: N&o dobre a tampa do filtro, para evitar danos.

4. Retirar o filtro de odores.

5. Soltar os parafusos da tampa e retirar a tampa. (Fig. 4)
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Montar o aparelho

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter arestas vivas.
Use luvas de protegéo.

1. Colocar o aparelho completamente dentro do nicho, até as
suspensodes engatarem audivelmente. (Fig. 5)

2. Aperte sequencialmente os parafusos, de forma cuidadosa, até
g)aparelho ficar nivelado com a superficie de montagem. (Fig.
Nota: Ndo aperte demasiado os parafusos, para ndo danificar o
aparelho e o teto.

3. Soltar os parafusos para fixagdo do suporte no lado interior do
aparelho. (Fig. 6)

4.Instalar a tubagem. (Fig. 7)

5.No caso de um exaustor de teto plano com difusor de ar
retangular passar de uma peca de transigéo plana (ventilagdo de
teto) para redonda (médulo de recirculagéo do ar).

6. Montar o suporte no lado interior do aparelho. (Fig. 8)

7. (EFr]caié()ar a cobertura nas aberturas da parte inferior do aparelho.
ig.

8. Desembale o filtro de odores. (Fig. 10)

9. Coloque o filtro de odores. (Fig. 11)

10.Engate e feche a tampa do filtro. (Fig. 12)

Desmontar o aparelho

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter arestas vivas.

Use luvas de protegéo.

1. Abra o dispositivo de fecho da tampa do filtro e retire-o. (Fig. 3)

Nota: Nao dobre a tampa do filtro, para evitar danos.
2. Retirar o filtro de odores.
3. Soltar os parafusos da tampa e retirar a tampa. (Fig. 4)

4. Solte os parafusos de ajuste e depois solte e retire
cuidadosamente os parafusos dos dispositivos de engate. Retire
os dispositivos de engate pelo lado de dentro. (Fig. 13)

5. Retirar o aparelho.

Filtros de odores para funcionamento por
circulacao de ar

Os filtros de odores aglutinam as substancias odoriferas no modo
de funcionamento por circulagcdo de ar. Com uma utilizagéo

normal (aprox. 1 hora por dia) substitua o filtro de odores 1 x por
ano.

Nota: Os filtros de odores ndo contém substancias nocivas e
podem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico.
Substituir filtros de odores

1. Vire a tampa do filtro para baixo.

2. Retirar o filtro de odores.

3.Coloque o filtro de odores. (Fig. 11)

4.Vire a tampa do filtro para cima e feche-a.

A Instructiuni de siguranta importante

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni. Numai astfel puteti utiliza
aparatul corect si in siguranta. Pastrati instructiunile de utilizare si
de montaj pentru o consultare ulterioara sau pentru eventuali viitori
proprietari.

Verificati aparatul dupa despachetare. In cazul in care aparatul a
fost avariat In timpul transportului, nu este permisa punerea in
functiune a acestuia.

Numai la montajul regulamentar corespunzator instructiunii de
montaj este garantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul este
responsabil pentru functionarea ireprogabila |a locul de instalare.

Pericol de sufocare!

Materialul de ambalaj este periculos pentru copii. Nu lasati
niciodata copiii sa se joace cu material de ambalaj.

Pericol de ranire!

Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea muchii ascutite.
Purtati manusi de protectie.

Pericol de ranire!

Daca aparatul nu este fixat corespunzator, acesta poate cadea.
Toate elementele de fixare trebuie montate bine si sigur.

Pericol de ranire!

Aparatul este foarte greu. Aparatul nu trebuie montat direct in placi
de gips-carton sau materiale ugoare de constructii similare. Pentru
a asigura un montaj corect, folositi un material suficient de stabil,
adaptat la circumstantele structurale respective si la greutatea
aparatului.

Pericol de ranire!

Folositi conductori siguri si respectati un nivel sigur. Nu va sprijiniti
pe plita si nu pasiti pe suprafata de fucru sau pe pilita.

== i i am
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Pericol de ranire!

Pericol de cadere in timpul utizarii aparatului. Utilizati o scara
stabila cu trepte.

Pericol de ranire!

Modificarile la structura electrica sau mecanica sunt periculoase si
pot duce la defectiuni. Nu efectuati modificari la structura electrica
sau mecanica.

Instalarea
Pregatirea instalarii
Aburul va fi captat mai greu dacé distanta fata de plita este mai

mare. Se recomanda o distantd de minimum 700 mm si de
maximum 1500 mm.

Locul de montare trebuie sa fie accesibil, astfel incat sa se poata

ajunge usor la aparat.

In functie de aparat, pentru sistemul de conducte ar putea fi

necesara o piesa adaptoare pentru rotunjirea suprafetelor plate.

Piesa adaptoare nu este inclusa in pachetul de livrare.
Dimensiunile aparatului si distante de siguranta

Tintti cont de dimensiunile aparatului. (figura A)

Valorile puterii au fost masurate cu aparatul montat in starea de
livrare din fabrica. In cazul modificarii pozitiilor de montare,
valorile puterii pot sa difere.

Respectati distantele de siguranta. (figura B)
Daca instructiunile de instalare ale aparatului de gatit pe gaz
indica o distanta diferita, luati in considerare intotdeauna distanta
cea mai mare.
Verificati suprafata de montare

Suprafata de montare trebuie sa fie plana, orizontala si sa aiba
suficienta capacitate portanta.

Greutatea maxima a aparatului este de aproximativ 7 kg.
Indicatii

Suprafetele aparatului sunt sensibile.La instalare evitati

deteriorarea.

Verificati daca zona de sectiune are cablu la alte aparate.

Pentru montarea hotei este necesara o scara adecvata pentru
fixarea pe plafonul de beton.

Nu montati aparatul direct in rigipsul (sau in materialele usoare
de constructie asemanatoare) plafonului fals.

Pentru a asigura un montaj corect, folositi un material suficient
de stabil, adaptat la caracteristicile structurii respective si la
greutatea aparatului.

Pregatirea suprafetei de montare

Stabilitatea suprafetei de montare trebuie sa fie asigurata si dupa
lucrarile de decupare.

1. Acoperiti plita pentru a evita deteriorarile.

2. Realizati decupajul In plangeu. (figura 1)

3.Tndepérta1i spanul dupa efectuarea lucrarilor de decupare.
Pregatirea aparatului

A\ Pericol de ranire!

Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea muchii ascutite.
Purtati manusi de protectie.

Pozitionarea stutului poate fi modificata in functie de conditiile de
montare.

1. Daca este necesar, scoateti suruburile de la stut si de la placa
necesara si schimbati pozitille acestora. (figura 2)

2. Fixati cu suruburi stutul si placa in noua pozitie. (figura 2)
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3. Deschideti sistemul de blocare a capacului filtrului si scoateti-1.
(figura 3)
Indicatie: Pentru a preveni deteriorarile, nu indoiti capacul
filtrului.

4. Scoateti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute.

5. Desfaceti suruburile de la capac si scoateti capacul. (figura 4)

Montarea aparatului

A\ Pericol de ranire!

Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea muchii ascutite.

Purtati ménusi de protectie.

1. Introduceti aparatul complet in sectiune pana cand suspensiile
se fixeaza. (figura 5)

2. Strangeti cu atentie suruburile pana cand aparatul este agezat
orizontal pe suprafata de montare. (figura 5)
Indicatie: Pentru a evita deteriorarea aparatului si a plafonului,
nu strangeti excesiv suruburile.

3. Desface suruburile de fixare a stutului din interiorul aparatului.
(figura 6)

4. Realizati tubulatura. (figura 7)

5.1n cazul unui sistem plat de aerisire prin tavan cu un orificiu
dreptunghiulare de evacuare a aerului, utilizati un adaptor pentru
conersia de la forma plata (aerisire prin tavan) la forma rotunda
(modul de recirculare a aerului).

6. Montati stutul in interiorul aparatului. (figura 8)

7. Asezati capacul in orificiile de pe partea laterala a aparatului i
fixati-le ferm cu suruburi. (figura 9)

8. ?g)spacheta;i filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute. (figura

9. Introduceti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute. (figura 11)

10.Acrosati si inchideti capacul filtrului. (figura 12)

Demontarea aparatului

A\ Pericol de ranire!

Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea muchii ascutite.

Purtati manusi de protectie.

1. Deschideti sistemul de blocare a capacului filtrului si scoateti-I.
(figura 3)
]!rllditl:a;ie: Pentru a preveni deteriorarile, nu indoiti capacul
iltrului.

2. Scoateti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute.

3. Desfaceti suruburile de la capac si scoateti capacul. (figura 4)

4. Slabiti suruburile de fixare, apoi slabiti si desfiletati cu atentie

suruburile de la consolele de fixare. Scoateti spre interior
consolele de fixare. (figura 13)

5. Scoateti aparatul.

Filtru de miros pentru functionarea cu aer
recirculat
Filtrele de miros capteaza substantele cu mirosuri in regimul cu

aer recirculat. In cazul unei utilizari normale (aproximativ 1 ora pe
zi), inlocuiti filtrul de miros o data pe an.

Indicatie: Filtrele de miros nu contin substante daunatoare si pot fi
evacuate in gunoiul menajer.

inlocuirea filtrului de miros

1. Rabatati in jos capacul filtrului.

2. Scoateti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute.

3. Introduceti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute. (figura 11)
4. Rabatati in sus capacul filtrului si inchideti-I.

A Viktiga sakerhetsanvisningar!

Lé&s bruksanvisningen noggrant. Det ar viktigt for att du ska kunna
anvanda enheten sakert och pa ratt satt. Spara bruks- och
monteringsanvisningen for framtida bruk och eventuella
kommande &gare.

Kontrollera enheten efter uppackning. Anslut inte enheten om den
har transportskador.

En sdker anvandning kan bara garanteras om spisflakten
monteras pa fackmassigt sétt och i enlighet med
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar fér en felfri funktion
pa platsen.

Kvavningsrisk!

Forpackningsmaterial &r farligt for barn. Lat aldrig barn leka med
férpackningsmaterialet.

Skaderisk!

En del komponenter inuti enheten har vassa kanter. Bar alltid
skyddshandskar.

Skaderisk!

Om enheten inte &r ordentligt fast pa vaggen, sa kan den falla ned.
Alla fastkomponenter maste monteras stadigt och sakert.
Risk fér personskador!

Enheten &r mycket tung. Du far inte montera enheten direkt i
gipsskivor eller liknande latta byggmaterial. Avsedd montering
kréver att du anvander material som &r stabilt nog och
konstruktionsanpassat for att klara enhetens vikt.

Risk for personskador!!

Anvand stabil stege och se till sa att du star stadigt. Luta dig inte
over héllen och sta inte pa bankskiva eller hall.

Y v
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Risk f6r personskador!!
Fallrisk nér du arbetar pa enheten. Anvand stadig trappstege.

Risk for personskador!!

Andringar pa de elektriska eller mekaniska konstruktionerna &r
farliga och kan leda till felfunktion. Andra aldrig de elektriska eller
mekaniska konstruktionerna.

Installation

Forbereda installationen
Ju langre bort fran héllen, desto svarare att f4 bort matoset. Hall
rekommenderat avstand om min. 700 mm och max. 1500 mm.

Monteringsplatsen maste ga att komma at smidigt for service av
enheten.

Du kan behéva en adapter fran plan- till rundkanal beroende pa
enhetens evakuering. Adaptern medféljer inte.

Enhetens matt och sikerhetsavstand
Hall enhetens matt. (bild A)

Effektvardena blir uppmétta vid montering i
utleveranstillstand.Effektvardena kan avvika vid &ndrade
monteringsléagen.

Hall sékerhetsavstanden. (bild B)
Anger gashéllens monteringsanvisningar avvikande avstand, ta
alltid det stérre avstandet.
Kontrollera inbyggnadsytan

Inbyggnadsytan maste vara plan, vagrat och ha tillrécklig
hallfasthet.

Enhetens maxvikt &r 7 kg.
Anvisning
Holjet &r kansligt.Undvik att skada det vid installationen.

Kontrollera urtagsdelen map. befintlig ledningsdragning och
andra enheter.

Infastningen kraver en sarskild fast fastanordning i betongtaket.

Du far inte montera enheten direkt i gipsskivor (eller liknande
latta byggmaterial) i innertak.

Avsedd montering kréver att du anvdnder material som ar stabilt
nog och konstruktionsanpassat for att klara enhetens vikt.

Forbereda inbyggnadsytan

Inbyggnadsytan ska vara stabil &ven efter att du gjort urtagen.

1. Tack héllen, sa undviker du skador.

2. Gor takurtaget. (bild 1)

3. Ta bort spanen efter urtagningen.

Foérberedelser

A\ Skaderisk!

En del komponenter inuti enheten har vassa kanter. Bér alltid
skyddshandskar.

Anslutningen kan vara férskjuten beroende pa
monteringssituationen.

1. Skruva av anslutning och nédvandig plat och byt plats pa dem,
om det behdvs. (bild 2)

2. Skruva fast anslutning och plat i nya positionen. (bild 2)
3. Oppna filterskyddets lasning och ta bort filterskyddet. (bild 3)

Anvisning: Bgj inte filterskyddet, det kan bli skadat.
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4.Ta ur osfiltret.

5.Lossa skruvarna pa skyddet och ta av skyddet. (bild 4)
Montera enheten

/A Skaderisk!

En del komponenter inuti enheten har vassa kanter. Bar alltid
skyddshandskar.

1. Sétt i enheten helt i urtaget tills du hér hur upphéngningarna
snapper fast. (bild 5)

2. Dra forsiktigt at skruvarna i f6ljd tills enheten ligger an plant mot
inbyggnadsytan. (bild 5)
Anvisning: Drainte at skruvarna for hart, det kan skada enheten
och taket.

3. Lossa anslutningens féastskruvar pa enhetens insida. (bild 6)

4.Dra evakueringsroren. (bild 7)

5.Pa plan takflakt med fyrkantig evakuering maste du anvanda en

overgang fran plankanal (takflakt) till rundrdr (cirkulationsmodul).

6. Montera anslutningen pa enhetens insida. (bild 8)

7.Hakta i skyddet i 6ppningarna pa enhetens undersida och skruva
fast. (bild 9)

8.Packa upp osfiltret. (bild 10)

9. Satt i osfiltret. (bild 11)

10.Sétt i och stang filterskyddet. (bild 12)
Demontera enheten

A\ Skaderisk!

En del komponenter inuti enheten har vassa kanter. Bar alltid
skyddshandskar.

1. Oppna filterskyddets lasning och ta bort filterskyddet. (bild 3)

Anvisning: Bgj inte filterskyddet, det kan bli skadat.
2.Ta ur osfiltret.
3. Lossa skruvarna pa skyddet och ta av skyddet. (bild 4)

4.l ossa stéllskruvarna, lossa sedan forsiktigt skruvarna i
inhdngningarna och skruva ur dem. Ta ur inhangningarna inat.
(bild 13)

5.Ta ur enheten.

Osfilter for cirkulationsdrift
Osfiltret binder oset vid cirkulationsdrift. Byt osfilter 1 ggn om aret
vid normal anvandning (ca 1 h varje dag).

Anvisning: Osfilter innehdller inga skadliga &mnen och gar att
sldnga i hushallssoporna.

Byta osfilter

1. Fall ned filterskyddet.

2.Ta ur osfiltret.

3.Satt i osfiltret. (bild 11)

4.Fall upp och sténg filterskyddet.

/\ Onemili giivenlik uyarilari

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz. Ancak bu sekilde cihazi gtvenli
ve dogru bir bigimde kullanmaniz miimkin olacaktir. Daha sonra
kullaniimak lzere veya baska birisinin kullanimi i¢in kullanim ve
montaj kilavuzunu muhafaza ediniz.

Ambalaji acildiktan sonra cihaz kontrol edilmelidir. Bir nakliye
hasari olmasi durumunda, cihaz baglantisi yapiimamalidir.
Sadece montaj kilavuzuna gére yapilmis uzmanca bir kurma
sayesinde, kullanim gtivenligi garanti edilmis olur. Yerlesim
yerinde sorunsuz ¢alismadan tesisat¢i sorumludur.

Bogulma tehlikesi!

Ambalaj malzemeleri gocuklar igin tehlikelidir. Cocuklarin ambalaj
malzemeleri ile oynamalarina kesinlikle izin vermeyiniz.
Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz icindeki parcalar keskin kenarli olabilir. Koruyucu eldivenler
kullaniniz.

Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz, gerektigi gibi sabitlenmemisse dlsebilir. Tim sabitleme
elemanlar sikilmis ve glivenli bir sekilde monte edilmis olmalidir.
Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz ¢ok agirdir. Cihaz dogrudan algi panel veya benzeri hafif
insaat malzemeleri Gizerine monte edilmemelidir. Usuliine uygun
montaj igin yeterince stabil, insaat ortamina ve cihaz agirhgina
uygun bir malzeme kullaniimalidir.

Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Sabit duran bir merdiven kullaniniz ve giivenli konumda
oldugunuzdan emin olunuz. Ocagin lizerine egilmeyiniz ve
galisma alanina veya ocaga basmayiniz.
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Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihazda galisirken diisme tehlikesi. Durus emniyeti olan ayakli
merdiven kullaniniz.

Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Elektriksel veya mekanik yapida degisiklikler yapmak tehlikelidir ve
fonksiyon arizalarina neden olabilir. Elektriksel veya mekanik
yapida degisiklikler yapmayiniz.

Kurulum
Montaj hazirhgi

Mesafenin artmasiyla ocak gdzinden ¢ikan pisirme buharlarinin
tutulmasi zorlasir. En az 700 mm ve en ¢ok 1500 mm
Olgulerinde bir mesafe tavsiye edilir.

Cihazin tamir durumunda engelsiz bir erisim konumunda olmasi
acisindan, kurulum alanina erigsim sorunsuz olmalidir.

Cihaza bagh olarak yassidan yuvarlaga borulama igin bir
adaptdr parcasi gereklidir. Adaptér parcasi teslimat kapsamina
dahil degildir.

Cihazin boyutlari ve emniyet mesafeleri
Cihaz boyutlarina dikkat edilmelidir. (Resim A)

Montajda teslimat durumundaki gli¢ seviyeleri él¢tilmustiir. Glig
seviyeleri montaj konumundaki degisikliklere gére sapma
gOsterebilir.

Emniyet mesafelerine uyulmalidir. (Resim B)
Gazli ocagin kurulum talimatlarinda farkli bir mesafe isteniyorsa,
her zaman biyutk olan mesafeye uyulmaldir.
Montaj ylizeyinin kontrol edilmesi

Montaj yUzeyi diiz, yatay olmal ve yeterli tagima kapasitesine
sahip olmahdir.

Cihazin maks. agirhgi 7 kg'dir.

Bilgiler
Cihazin yiizeyleri hassastir. Montaj sirasinda olasi hasarlardan
kacininiz.

Diger cihazlarin mevcut kablo désemelerini devre kesici alani
acisindan kontrol ediniz.

Sabitleme igin beton tavana sabitlenmis uygun bir alt iskelet
gereklidir.

Cihaz, dogrudan asma tavandaki al¢ipan plakalara (veya benzer
hafif yapi malzemelerine) monte edilmemelidir.

Usulline uygun montaj igin yeterince stabil, ingaat ortamina ve
cihaz agirhgina uygun bir malzeme kullaniimalidir.
Montaj ylizeyinin hazirlanmasi

Montaj ylizeyinin stabilitesi, kesme ¢alismalari sonrasinda da
garanti edilmelidir.

1. Hasar gérmesini engellemek i¢in ocagin Gzerini kapatiniz.
2. Tavanda kesit olusturunuz. (Resim 1)

3.Kesme islemlerinden sonra talaslar temizleyiniz.

Cihazin hazirlanmasi

A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz icindeki pargalar keskin kenarli olabilir. Koruyucu eldivenler

kullaniniz.

Rakor, montaj konumuna bagh olarak kaydirilabilir.

1. Gerekirse rakorun ve gerekli sacin vidalarini sékiinliz ve bunlarin
pozisyonlarini degistiriniz. (Resim 2)

2. Rakoru ve sacli yeni pozisyonlarina vidalayiniz. (Resim 2)

3. Filtre kapagdinin kilidi agiimali ve ¢ikariimalidir. (Resim 3)
Bilgi: Hasar olusmasini engellemek icin filtre kapagi
bukilmemelidir.

4. Koku filtresini ¢ikariniz.

5. Kapaktaki vidalari sékiniz ve kapagi ¢ikariniz. (Resim 4)
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Cihazin monte edilmesi

A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz igindeki parcalar keskin kenarli olabilir. Koruyucu eldivenler
kullaniniz.

1. Asma tertibati duyulur bir bicimde yerine oturana kadar cihazi
tamamen kesite yerlestiriniz. (Resim 5)

2.Cihaz montaj yilizeyine diiz temas edene kadar vidalar sirayla
sikilmalhdir. (Resim 5)
Bilgi: Cihazin ve tavanin hasar gérmemesi igin vidalar cok
stkilmamahdir.

3.Cihazin i¢ tarafindaki, rakoru sabitleyen vidalari sékiinGz.
(Resim 6)

4. Boru hattini kurunuz. (Resim 7)

5. Dikdértgen hava ¢ikisli, yassi bir tavan tipi davlumbaz varsa,
yassidan (tavan tipi) yuvarlaga (hava sirkiilasyon modulii) gegis
saglayan bir gecis parcasi kullaniniz.

6. Rakoru cihazin i¢ tarafina monte ediniz. (Resim 8)
7.Kapag, cihazin alt tarafindaki deliklere oturtunuz ve sonra sikica
vidalayiniz. (Resim 9)

8. Koku filtresi paketinden ¢ikariimalidir. (Resim 10)

9. Koku filtresi yerlestiriimelidir. (Resim 11)

10.Filtre kapagi asiimali ve kapatiimalidir. (Resim 12)

Cihazin s6kilmesi

A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz icindeki pargalar keskin kenarli olabilir. Koruyucu eldivenler

kullaniniz.

1. Filtre kapaginin kilidi acilmal ve ¢ikariimalidir. (Resim 3)
Bilgi: Hasar olusmasini engellemek icin filtre kapagi
bikulmemelidir.

2. Koku filtresini ¢ikariniz.

3. Kapaktaki vidalari sdkiinliz ve kapagi ¢ikariniz. (Resim 4)

4. Ayar vidalan sokilmeli, ardindan vidalar askidan dikkatlice
¢ikariimal ve sékilmelidir. Askilar ice dogru c¢ikariimalhdir.
(Resim 13)

5.Cihazi ¢ikariniz.

Hava dolasimi modu icin koku filtresi

Koku filtreleri, hava dolagimi modundaki koku pargaciklarini
birlestirir. Koku filtresini normal isletimde yilda (gUnlik yaklasik
1 saat) 1 defa degistiriniz.

Bilgi: Koku filtreleri zararli maddeler icermez ve evsel atiklarla
birlikte imha edilebilir.

Koku filtresinin degistirilmesi

1. Filtre kapagi asag! katlanmalidir.

2. Koku filtresini ¢ikariniz.

3. Koku filtresi yerlestiriimelidir. (Resim 11)

4. Filtre kapagi yukari dogru katlanmali ve kapatiimalidir.
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	: Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger
	Fare for kvælning!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!

	Installation
	Forberede installation
	Apparatets mål og sikkerhedsafstande
	Kontrol af montageflade

	Anvisninger
	Klargøre montageflade
	1. Dæk kogesektionen til for at undgå beskadigelser.
	2. Lav udskæringen i loftet. (fig. 1)

	3. Fjern alle spåner, når udskæringen er færdig.

	Forberede apparat
	: Fare for tilskadekomst!
	1. Skru om nødvendigt studsen og den tilhørende plade af, og byt deres placering om. (fig. 2)
	2. Skru studsen og metalpladen fast på de nye positioner. (fig. 2)


	3. Åbn filterafdækningens låseanordning, og tag filterafdækningen af. (fig. 3)
	Bemærk
	4. Tag lugtfiltret ud.
	5. Skru skruerne i afdækningen ud, og tag afdækningen af. (fig. 4)

	Montering af emhætte
	: Fare for tilskadekomst!
	1. Sæt apparatet helt ind i udskæringen, indtil ophængene går hørbart i indgreb. (fig. 5)


	2. Spænd forsigtigt skruerne til en efter en, til apparatet ligger an og flugter mod montagefladen. (fig. 5)
	Bemærk
	3. Skru skruerne til befæstigelse af studsen på apparatets inderside ud. (fig. 6)
	4. Etabler rørforbindelsen. (fig. 7)
	5. Ved en flad loftsventilator med firkantet luftåbning skal der anvendes et overgangsstykke fra fladt (loftsventilator) til rundt (recirkulationsmodul).
	6. Monter studsen på apparatets inderside. (fig. 8)
	7. Fastgør afdækningen i åbningerne på apparatets underside, og skru dem fast. (fig. 9)
	8. Pak lugtfiltret ud. (fig. 10)
	9. Sæt lugtfiltret i. (fig. 11)
	10. Sæt filterafdækningen på plads, og luk den. (fig. 12)

	Demontering af emhætte
	: Fare for tilskadekomst!
	1. Åbn filterafdækningens låseanordning, og tag filterafdækningen af. (fig. 3)
	Bemærk
	2. Tag lugtfiltret ud.
	3. Skru skruerne i afdækningen ud, og tag afdækningen af. (fig. 4)
	4. Skru indstillingsskruerne løse, og skru derefter forsigtigt ophængenes skruer helt ud. Tag ophængene af indad. (fig. 13)
	5. Tag apparatet ud.





	Lugtfilter til recirkulationsdrift
	Bemærk
	Udskifte lugtfilter
	1. Klap filterafdækningen ned.
	2. Tag lugtfiltret ud.
	3. Sæt lugtfiltret i. (fig. 11)

	4. Klap filterafdækningen op, og luk den.

	: Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
	Erstickungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!


	Installation
	Installation vorbereiten
	Gerätemaße und Sicherheitsabstände
	Einbaufläche überprüfen

	Hinweise
	Einbaufläche vorbereiten
	1. Das Kochfeld abdecken, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
	2. Den Ausschnitt in der Decke herstellen. (Bild 1)

	3. Nach den Ausschnittarbeiten die Späne entfernen.

	Gerät vorbereiten
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	1. Bei Bedarf den Stutzen und das benötigte Blech abschrauben und ihre Position tauschen. (Bild 2)
	2. Den Stutzen und das Blech an der neuen Position festschrauben. (Bild 2)


	3. Die Verriegelung der Filterabdeckung öffnen und diese entnehmen. (Bild 3)
	Hinweis
	4. Den Geruchsfilter entnehmen.
	5. Die Schrauben an der Abdeckung lösen und die Abdeckung abnehmen. (Bild 4)

	Gerät montieren
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	1. Das Gerät vollständig in den Ausschnitt einsetzen, bis die Aufhängungen hörbar einrasten. (Bild 5)


	2. Die Schrauben nacheinander vorsichtig festziehen, bis das Gerät flächenbündig in der Einbaufläche anliegt. (Bild 5)
	Hinweis
	3. Die Schrauben zur Befestigung des Stutzens an der Geräteinnenseite lösen. (Bild 6)
	4. Die Verrohrung herstellen. (Bild 7)
	5. Bei einer flachen Deckenlüftung mit rechteckigem Luftauslass ein Übergangsstück von flach (Deckenlüftung) auf rund (Umluftmodul) verwenden.
	6. Den Stutzen an der Geräteinnenseite montieren. (Bild 8)
	7. Die Abdeckung in die Öffnungen an der Geräteunterseite einhängen und festschrauben. (Bild 9)
	8. Den Geruchsfilter auspacken. (Bild 10)
	9. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen. (Bild 11)
	10. Die Filterabdeckung einhängen und schließen. (Bild 12)

	Gerät demontieren
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	1. Die Verriegelung der Filterabdeckung öffnen und diese entnehmen. (Bild 3)
	Hinweis
	2. Den Geruchsfilter entnehmen.
	3. Die Schrauben an der Abdeckung lösen und die Abdeckung abnehmen. (Bild 4)
	4. Die Einstellschrauben lösen, dann die Schrauben der Einhängungen vorsichtig lösen und herausdrehen. Die Einhängungen nach innen entnehmen. (Bild 13)
	5. Das Gerät entnehmen.





	Geruchsfilter für Umluftbetrieb
	Hinweis
	Geruchsfilter austauschen
	1. Die Filterabdeckung herunterklappen.
	2. Den Geruchsfilter entnehmen.
	3. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen. (Bild 11)

	4. Die Filterabdeckung nach oben klappen und schließen.

	: Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
	Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!


	Εγκατάσταση
	Προετοιμασία εγκατάστασης
	Διαστάσεις συσκευής και αποστάσεις ασφαλείας
	Έλεγχος της επιφάνειας τοποθέτησης
	Υποδείξεις

	Προετοιμασία της επιφάνειας τοποθέτησης
	1. Σκεπάστε τη βάση εστιών, για ν’ αποφύγετε τυχόν ζημιές.
	2. Φτιάξτε το άνοιγμα στην οροφή. (Εικ. 1)

	3. Μετά τις εργασίες κοπής των ανοιγμάτων απομακρύνετε τα απόβλητα (πριονίδια, γρέζια).

	Προετοιμασία συσκευής
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	1. Σε περίπτωση που χρειάζεται, ξεβιδώστε το στόμιο και την απαιτούμενη λαμαρίνα και αλλάξτε τη θέση τους. (Εικ. 2)
	2. Βιδώστε το στόμιο και τη λαμαρίνα στη νέα θέση. (Εικ. 2)



	3. Ανοίξετε την ασφάλιση του καλύμματος του φίλτρου και αφαιρέστε το. (Εικ. 3)
	Υπόδειξη
	4. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο οσμών.
	5. Λύστε τις βίδες στο κάλυμμα και αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα. (Εικ. 4)

	Τοποθέτηση συσκευής
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	1. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή εντελώς μέσα στο άνοιγμα, μέχρι να ασφαλίσουν οι αναρτήσεις με τον χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. (Εικ. 5)


	2. Σφίξτε τις βίδες προσεκτικά τη μια μετά την άλλη, μέχρι να ακουμπά η συσκευή ισόπεδα στην επιφάνεια τοποθέτησης. (Εικ. 5)
	Υπόδειξη
	3. Λύστε τις βίδες για τη στερέωση του στομίου στην εσωτερική πλευρά της συσκευής. (Εικ. 6)
	4. Κατασκευάστε τη σωλήνωση. (Εικ. 7)
	5. Σε περίπτωση ενός επίπεδου εξαερισμού οροφής με ορθογωνική έξοδο του αέρα χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ενδιάμεσο κομμάτι από επίπεδο (εξαερισμ...
	6. Συναρμολογήστε το στόμιο στην εσωτερική πλευρά της συσκευής. (Εικ. 8)
	7. Αναρτήστε το κάλυμμα στα ανοίγματα στην κάτω πλευρά της συσκευής και βιδώστε το σταθερά. (Εικ. 9)
	8. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο οσμών από τη συσκευασία. (Εικ. 10)
	9. Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο οσμών. (Εικ. 11)
	10. Αναρτήστε και κλείστε το κάλυμμα του φίλτρου. (Εικ. 12)

	Αποσυναρμολόγηση της συσκευής
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	1. Ανοίξετε την ασφάλιση του καλύμματος του φίλτρου και αφαιρέστε το. (Εικ. 3)
	Υπόδειξη
	2. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο οσμών.
	3. Λύστε τις βίδες στο κάλυμμα και αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα. (Εικ. 4)
	4. Λύστε τις βίδες ρύθμισης, μετά λύστε και αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τις βίδες των αναρτήσεων. Αφαιρέστε τις αναρτήσεις προς τα μέσα. (Εικ. 13)
	5. Αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή.




	Φίλτρο οσμών για τη λειτουργία ανακυκλοφορίας του αέρα
	Υπόδειξη
	Αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου οσμών
	1. Κατεβάστε το κάλυμμα του φίλτρου.
	2. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο οσμών.
	3. Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο οσμών. (Εικ. 11)

	4. Αναδιπλώστε το κάλυμμα του φίλτρου και κλείστε το.

	: Important safety information
	Danger of suffocation!
	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!


	Installation
	Preparing for installation
	Appliance dimensions and safety clearances
	Checking the installation surface

	Notes
	Preparing the installation surface
	1. Cover the hob to protect it from damage.
	2. Make the cut-out in the ceiling. (Fig. 1)

	3. After making the cut-outs, remove any shavings.

	Preparing the appliance
	: Risk of injury!
	1. If necessary, the unscrew the connecting piece and required plate and switch their positions. (Fig. 2)
	2. Screw the connecting piece and plate tightly into the new position. (Fig. 2)


	3. Open the lock on the filter cover and remove this. (Fig. 3)
	Note
	4. Remove the odour filter.
	5. Loosen the screws on the cover and remove the cover. (Fig. 4)

	Installing the appliance
	: Risk of injury!
	1. Fully insert the appliance into the cut-out until you hear the mounting brackets engage. (Fig. 5)


	2. Carefully tighten the screws in succession until the appliance is flush-mounted in the installation surface. (Fig. 5)
	Note
	3. Loosen the screws for fixing the connecting piece to the inside of the appliance. (Fig. 6)
	4. Fit the ducting. (Fig. 7)
	5. In the case of a flat ceiling ventilation with a rectangular air outlet, use a transition piece from flat (ceiling ventilation) to round (air recirculation module).
	6. Fit the connecting piece to the inside of the appliance. (Fig. 8)
	7. Hook the cover into the holes on the underside of the appliance and screw it tight. (Fig. 9)
	8. Unpack the odour filter. (Fig. 10)
	9. Insert the odour filter. (Fig. 11)
	10. Hook in and close the filter cover. (Fig. 12)

	Removing the appliance
	: Risk of injury!
	1. Open the lock on the filter cover and remove this. (Fig. 3)
	Note
	2. Remove the odour filter.
	3. Loosen the screws on the cover and remove the cover. (Fig. 4)
	4. Loosen the adjustment screws, then carefully loosen the screws on the door panels and unscrew them. Remove the door panels inwards. (Fig. 13)
	5. Remove the appliance.





	Odour filter for recirculating air mode
	Note
	Replacing odour filters
	1. Swing down the filter cover.
	2. Remove the odour filter.
	3. Insert the odour filter. (Fig. 11)

	4. Swing the filter cover upwards and close it.

	: Indicaciones de seguridad importantes
	¡Peligro de asfixia!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	¡Riesgo de lesiones!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!


	Instalación
	Preparar la instalación
	Medidas del aparato y distancias de seguridad
	Verificar la superficie de montaje

	Notas
	Preparar la superficie de montaje
	1. Tapar la placa de cocción para evitar desperfectos.
	2. Hacer el corte en el techo. (Fig. 1)

	3. Retirar las virutas después de los trabajos de corte.

	Preparar el aparato
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	1. En caso necesario, desenroscar el soporte y la chapa deseada y cambiar su posición. (Fig. 2)
	2. Atornillar el soporte y la chapa en la nueva posición. (Fig. 2)


	3. Abrir el bloqueo de la tapa del filtro y retirarlo. (Fig. 3)
	Nota
	4. Retirar el filtro desodorizante.
	5. Aflojar los tornillos de la tapa posterior y retirar la tapa. (Fig. 4)

	Montaje del aparato
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	1. Insertar el aparato completamente en el corte hasta que se escuche cómo encajan las sujeciones. (Fig. 5)


	2. Apretar con cuidado los tornillos uno tras otro hasta que el aparato quede encastrado en la superficie de montaje. (Fig. 5)
	Nota
	3. Aflojar los tornillos de sujeción del soporte de la parte interior del aparato. (Fig. 6)
	4. Restablecer el sistema de tuberías. (Fig. 7)
	5. En caso de tener un extractor de techo plano con salida de aire rectangular, utilizar una pieza de transición de plana (extractor de techo) a redonda (módulo de recirculación de aire).
	6. Montar el soporte en la parte interior del aparato. (Fig. 8)
	7. Montar y atornillar la cubierta en las aberturas de la parte inferior del aparato. (Fig. 9)
	8. Desembalar el filtro desodorizante. (Fig. 10)
	9. Insertar el filtro desodorizante. (Fig. 11)
	10. Enganchar la tapa del filtro y cerrarla. (Fig. 12)

	Desmontaje del aparato
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	1. Abrir el bloqueo de la tapa del filtro y retirarlo. (Fig. 3)
	Nota
	2. Retirar el filtro desodorizante.
	3. Aflojar los tornillos de la tapa posterior y retirar la tapa. (Fig. 4)
	4. Aflojar los tornillos de ajuste, aflojar los tornillos de los enganches con cuidado y desenroscar. Retirar los enganches hacia dentro. (Fig. 13)
	5. Extraer el aparato.





	Funcionamiento con recirculación de aire
	Nota
	Cambiar el filtro desodorizante
	1. Bajar la tapa del filtro.
	2. Retirar el filtro desodorizante.
	3. Insertar el filtro desodorizante. (Fig. 11)

	4. Plegar la tapa del filtro hacia arriba y cerrarla.

	: Tärkeitä turvaohjeita
	Tukehtumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!


	Asennus
	Asennuksen alkuvalmistelut
	Laitemitat ja turvallisuusetäisyydet
	Asennuspinnan tarkastaminen

	Huomautuksia
	Asennuspinnan esivalmistelut
	1. Peitä keittotaso, jotta vältät sen vaurioitumisen.
	2. Tee aukko kattoon. (kuva 1)

	3. Poista lastut aukon tekemisen jälkeen.

	Laitteen esivalmistelut
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	1. Kierrä tuki ja käytössä oleva levy tarvittaessa irti ja vaihda paikkaa. (kuva 2)
	2. Kierrä tuki ja levy kiinni uuteen paikkaan. (kuva 2)


	3. Avaa suodatinkannen lukitus ja poista suodatinkansi. (kuva 3)
	Huomautus
	4. Ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.
	5. Irrota suojuksen ruuvit ja ota suojus pois paikaltaan. (kuva 4)

	Laitteen asentaminen
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	1. Aseta laite kokonaan aukkoon siten, että kannattimet lukittuvat kuuluvasti. (kuva 5)


	2. Kierrä ruuveja peräjälkeen varovasti kiinni, kunnes laite on tasaisesti asennuspinnalla. (kuva 5)
	Huomautus
	3. Irrota tuen kiinnitystä varten olevat ruuvit laitteen sisäpuolella. (kuva 6)
	4. Asenna putket. (kuva 7)
	5. Jos kyseessä on matala kattoon asennettava liesituuletin, jossa on suorakulmainen ilmanpoistoaukko, käytä muutokseen liitoskappaletta matalasta (kattoon asennettava liesituuletin) pyöreään (kiertoilmamoduuli).
	6. Asenna tuki laitteen sisäpuolelle. (kuva 8)
	7. Asenna suojus laitteen alasivulla oleviin aukkoihin ja kierrä kiinni. (kuva 9)
	8. Poista hajusuodatin pakkauksesta. (kuva 10)
	9. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen. (kuva 11)
	10. Asenna suokatinkansi paikalleen ja sulje kansi. (kuva 12)

	Laitteen irrottaminen
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	1. Avaa suodatinkannen lukitus ja poista suodatinkansi. (kuva 3)
	Huomautus
	2. Ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.
	3. Irrota suojuksen ruuvit ja ota suojus pois paikaltaan. (kuva 4)
	4. Löystytä säätöruuveja, löystytä sitten ripustimien ruuveja varovasti ja kierrä irti. Ota ripustimet sisäkautta pois paikoiltaan. (kuva 13)
	5. Ota laite pois paikaltaan.





	Hajusuodatin kiertoilmakäyttöä varten
	Huomautus
	Hajusuodattimen vaihtaminen
	1. Käännä suodatinkansi alas.
	2. Ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.
	3. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen. (kuva 11)

	4. Käännä suodatinkansi ylös ja sulje kansi.

	: Précautions de sécurité importantes
	Risque d'asphyxie !
	Risque de blessure !
	Risque de blessure !
	Risque de blessure !
	Risque de blessures !
	Risque de blessure !
	Risque de blessure !


	Installation
	Préparer l’installation
	Dimensions de l'appareil et distances de sécurité
	Vérifier la surface d'installation

	Remarques
	Préparer la surface de montage
	1. Couvrez la table de cuisson afin d'éviter tout endommagement.
	2. Réalisez la découpe dans le plafond. (fig. 1)

	3. Retirez les copeaux après les travaux de découpe.

	Préparation de l'appareil
	: Risque de blessure !
	1. Si nécessaire, dévissez le raccord et la tôle requise, puis changez votre position. (fig. 2)
	2. Vissez la tôle et le raccord dans la nouvelle position. (fig. 2)


	3. Déverrouillez le capot du filtre et retirez celui-ci. (fig. 3)
	Remarque
	4. Retirez le filtre à odeurs.
	5. Retirez les vis du cache, puis retirez le cache. (fig. 4)

	Monter l'appareil
	: Risque de blessure !
	1. Insérez entièrement l'appareil dans la découpe jusqu'à ce que les suspensions s'encliquettent de manière audible. (fig. 5)


	2. Serrez avec précaution les vis les unes après les autres, jusqu'à ce que l'appareil se trouve à fleur dans la surface de montage. (fig. 5)
	Remarque
	3. Desserrez les vis pour fixer le raccord à l'intérieur de l'appareil. (fig. 6)
	4. Créez la tuyauterie. (fig. 7)
	5. En cas de hotte de plafond plate avec une sortie d'air rectangulaire, utilisez une pièce de transition entre le plat (hotte de plafond) et le rond (module de recyclage de l'air).
	6. Montez le raccord sur la face intérieure de l'appareil. (fig. 8)
	7. Accrochez le cache dans les orifices sur le dessous de l'appareil et vissez-le. (fig. 9)
	8. Déballez le filtre à odeurs. (fig. 10)
	9. Insérez le filtre à odeurs. (fig. 11)
	10. Accrochez le capot du filtre et fermez-le. (fig. 12)

	Démonter l'appareil
	: Risque de blessure !
	1. Déverrouillez le capot du filtre et retirez celui-ci. (fig. 3)
	Remarque
	2. Retirez le filtre à odeurs.
	3. Retirez les vis du cache, puis retirez le cache. (fig. 4)
	4. Desserrez les vis de réglage, puis desserrez et retirez soigneusement les vis de suspension. Retirez les suspensions vers l'intérieur. (fig. 13)
	5. Retirez l'appareil.





	Filtre à odeurs pour mode recirculation de l'air
	Remarque
	Remplacer le filtre à odeurs
	1. Rabattez le capot du filtre.
	2. Retirez le filtre à odeurs.
	3. Insérez le filtre à odeurs. (fig. 11)

	4. Soulevez le capot du filtre vers le haut et fermez-le.

	: Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza
	Pericolo di soffocamento!
	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!


	Installazione
	Preparazione dell'installazione
	Dimensioni dell'apparecchio e distanze di sicurezza
	Controllo della superficie di montaggio

	Avvertenze
	Preparazione della superficie di montaggio
	1. Coprire il piano di cottura per evitare di danneggiarlo.
	2. Realizzare un'apertura sul soffitto. (fig. 1)

	3. Rimuovere i trucioli dopo i lavori di taglio.

	Preparazione dell'apparecchio
	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	1. Eventualmente svitare il supporto e la teglia necessaria e cambiare posizione. (fig. 2)
	2. Avvitare il supporto e la teglia in una nuova posizione. (fig. 2)


	3. Aprire il dispositivo di bloccaggio della copertura filtro e rimuoverlo. (fig. 3)
	Avvertenza
	4. Rimuovere il filtro antiodore.
	5. Svitare le viti della copertura e quindi la copertura. (fig. 4)

	Montaggio dell’apparecchio
	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	1. Inserire completamente l'apparecchio all'interno dell'apertura, finché le sospensioni non si incastrano con uno scatto. (fig. 5)


	2. Serrare attentamente le viti una dopo l'altra finché l'apparecchio non si trova a filo della superficie di montaggio. (fig. 5)
	Avvertenza
	3. Allentare le viti per il fissaggio del supporto sul lato interno dell'apparecchio. (fig. 6)
	4. Realizzare la conduttura. (fig. 7)
	5. In caso di una cappa di aspirazione a soffitto piatta con sfiato rettangolare utilizzare un pezzo di congiunzione che converte da piatto (cappa di aspirazione a soffitto) a tondo (modulo a ricircolo).
	6. Montare il supporto sul lato interno dell'apparecchio. (fig. 8)
	7. Agganciare la copertura nelle aperture sul lato inferiore dell'apparecchio e avvitare. (fig. 9)
	8. Disimballare il filtro antiodore. (fig. 10)
	9. Inserire il filtro antiodore. (fig. 11)
	10. Agganciare la copertura filtro e chiuderla. (fig. 12)

	Smontaggio dell'apparecchio
	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	1. Aprire il dispositivo di bloccaggio della copertura filtro e rimuoverlo. (fig. 3)
	Avvertenza
	2. Rimuovere il filtro antiodore.
	3. Svitare le viti della copertura e quindi la copertura. (fig. 4)
	4. Allentare le viti di regolazione, quindi allentare attentamente le viti degli agganci e rimuoverle. Rimuovere gli agganci dall'interno. (fig. 13)
	5. Rimuovere l'apparecchio.





	Filtro odori per funzionamento a ricircolo d'aria
	Avvertenza
	Sostituzione del filtro odori
	1. Rovesciare la copertura filtro.
	2. Rimuovere il filtro antiodore.
	3. Inserire il filtro antiodore. (fig. 11)

	4. Ribaltare verso l'alto la copertura filtro e chiuderla.

	: Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
	Verstikkingsgevaar!
	Risico van letsel!
	Risico van letsel!
	Risico van letsel!
	Gevaar voor letsel!
	Risico van letsel!
	Risico van letsel!


	Installatie
	Installatie voorbereiden
	Apparaatafmetingen en veiligheidsafstanden
	Inbouwvlak controleren

	Aanwijzingen
	Inbouwvlak voorbereiden
	1. De kookplaat afdekken om schade te vermijden.
	2. De uitsparing in het plafond maken. (Afb. 1)

	3. Na de uitsnijwerkzaamheden de spaanders verwijderen.

	Apparaat voorbereiden
	: Risico van letsel!
	1. Indien nodig de steun en de benodigde plaat afschroeven en hun positie wisselen. (Afb. 2)
	2. De steun en de plaat op de nieuwe positie vastschroeven. (Afb. 2)


	3. De vergrendeling van de filterafdekking openen en deze verwijderen. (Afb. 3)
	Aanwijzing
	4. De geurfilter verwijderen.
	5. De schroeven aan de afdekking losdraaien en de afdekking verwijderen. (Afb. 4)

	Apparaat monteren
	: Risico van letsel!
	1. Het apparaat volledig in de uitsparing aanbrengen tot de ophangingen hoorbaar vastklikken. (Afb. 5)


	2. De schroeven na elkaar voorzichtig aantrekken tot het apparaat vlak in het inbouwvlak aanligt. (Afb. 5)
	Aanwijzing
	3. De schroeven voor de bevestiging van de steun aan de binnenkant van het apparaat losdraaien. (Afb. 6)
	4. De buizen plaatsen. (Afb. 7)
	5. Bij een vlakke plafondventilatie en met rechthoekige luchtuitlaat een overgangsstuk van vlak (plafondventilatie) naar rond (luchtcirculatiemodule) gebruiken.
	6. De steun aan de binnenkant van het apparaat monteren. (Afb. 8)
	7. De afdekking in de openingen aan de onderkant van het apparaat hangen en vastschroeven. (Afb. 9)
	8. De geurfilter uitpakken. (Afb. 10)
	9. De geurfilter plaatsen. (Afb. 11)
	10. De filterafdekking inhangen en sluiten. (Afb. 12)

	Apparaat demonteren
	: Risico van letsel!
	1. De vergrendeling van de filterafdekking openen en deze verwijderen. (Afb. 3)
	Aanwijzing
	2. De geurfilter verwijderen.
	3. De schroeven aan de afdekking losdraaien en de afdekking verwijderen. (Afb. 4)
	4. De instelschroeven losdraaien, dan de schroeven van de inhangingen voorzichtig losmaken en uitdraaien. De inhangingen naar binnen toe verwijderen. (Afb. 13)
	5. Het apparaat verwijderen.





	Geurfilter voor circulatiefunctie
	Aanwijzing
	Geurfilter vervangen
	1. De filterafdekking naar beneden klappen.
	2. De geurfilter verwijderen.
	3. De geurfilter plaatsen. (Afb. 11)

	4. De filterafdekking naar boven klappen en sluiten.

	: Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger
	Fare for kvelning!
	Fare for personskader!
	Fare for personskader!
	Fare for personskader!
	Fare for personskader!
	Fare for skade!
	Fare for skade!


	Installasjon
	Forberede installasjon
	Apparatdimensjoner og sikkerhetsavstander
	Kontrollere innbyggingsflaten

	Merknader
	Klargjøre innbyggingsflaten
	1. For å unngå skader må du dekke til platetoppen.
	2. Lag utskjæringen i taket. (bilde 1)

	3. Fjern spon etter utskjæringene.

	Forberedelse av apparatet
	: Fare for personskader!
	1. Ved behov skrur du av stussen og den nødvendige platen og bytter posisjon på dem. (bilde 2)
	2. Skru fast stussen og platen i den nye posisjonen. (bilde 2)


	3. Åpne låsen til filterdekselet og ta det ut. (bilde 3)
	Merk
	4. Ta ut luktfilteret.
	5. Løsne skruene i dekselet og ta det av. (bilde 4)

	Montering av apparatet
	: Fare for personskader!
	1. Sett apparatet helt inn i utskjæringen til opphengene går hørbart i inngrep. (bilde 5)


	2. Stram skruene forsiktig etter hverandre helt til apparatet ligger i flukt i innbyggingsflaten. (bilde 5)
	Merk
	3. Løsne festeskruene for stussen på innsiden av apparatet. (bilde 6)
	4. Installer rørene. (bilde 7)
	5. Hvis du har flat takventilasjon med rektangulært luftutløp, må du bruke et overgangsstykke fra flat (takventilasjon) til rund (sirkulasjonsmodul).
	6. Monter stussen på innsiden av apparatet. (bilde 8)
	7. Hekt dekselet i åpningene på undersiden av apparatet og skru det fast. (bilde 9)
	8. Pakk ut luktfilteret. (bilde 10)
	9. Sett inn luktfilteret. (bilde 11)
	10. Hekt på filterdekselet og lukk det. (bilde 12)

	Demontering av apparatet
	: Fare for personskader!
	1. Åpne låsen til filterdekselet og ta det ut. (bilde 3)
	Merk
	2. Ta ut luktfilteret.
	3. Løsne skruene i dekselet og ta det av. (bilde 4)
	4. Løsne justeringsskruene, deretter løsner du skruene i festene forsiktig og skrur dem ut. Ta ut festene ved å dra dem innover. (bilde 13)
	5. Ta ut apparatet.





	Luktfilter for sirkulasjonsmodus
	Merk
	Skifte ut luktfilter
	1. Vipp ned filterdekselet.
	2. Ta ut luktfilteret.
	3. Sett inn luktfilteret. (bilde 11)

	4. Vipp opp filterdekselet og lukk det.

	: Instruções de segurança importantes
	Perigo de asfixia!
	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!


	Instalação
	Preparar a instalação
	Medidas do aparelho e distâncias de segurança
	Verificar a superfície de montagem

	Notas
	Preparação da superfície de montagem
	1. Cobrir a placa de cozinhar, para evitar danos na mesma.
	2. Criar o nicho no teto. (Fig. 1)

	3. Depois de proceder aos trabalhos de recorte, remover as aparas.

	Preparar o aparelho
	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	1. Se necessário, desaparafusar o suporte e a chapa necessária e trocar a sua posição. (Fig. 2)
	2. Aparafusar o suporte e a chapa na nova posição. (Fig. 2)


	3. Abra o dispositivo de fecho da tampa do filtro e retire-o. (Fig. 3)
	Nota
	4. Retirar o filtro de odores.
	5. Soltar os parafusos da tampa e retirar a tampa. (Fig. 4)

	Montar o aparelho
	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	1. Colocar o aparelho completamente dentro do nicho, até as suspensões engatarem audivelmente. (Fig. 5)


	2. Aperte sequencialmente os parafusos, de forma cuidadosa, até o aparelho ficar nivelado com a superfície de montagem. (Fig. 5)
	Nota
	3. Soltar os parafusos para fixação do suporte no lado interior do aparelho. (Fig. 6)
	4. Instalar a tubagem. (Fig. 7)
	5. No caso de um exaustor de teto plano com difusor de ar retangular passar de uma peça de transição plana (ventilação de teto) para redonda (módulo de recirculação do ar).
	6. Montar o suporte no lado interior do aparelho. (Fig. 8)
	7. Encaixar a cobertura nas aberturas da parte inferior do aparelho. (Fig. 9)
	8. Desembale o filtro de odores. (Fig. 10)
	9. Coloque o filtro de odores. (Fig. 11)
	10. Engate e feche a tampa do filtro. (Fig. 12)

	Desmontar o aparelho
	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	1. Abra o dispositivo de fecho da tampa do filtro e retire-o. (Fig. 3)
	Nota
	2. Retirar o filtro de odores.
	3. Soltar os parafusos da tampa e retirar a tampa. (Fig. 4)
	4. Solte os parafusos de ajuste e depois solte e retire cuidadosamente os parafusos dos dispositivos de engate. Retire os dispositivos de engate pelo lado de dentro. (Fig. 13)
	5. Retirar o aparelho.





	Filtros de odores para funcionamento por circulação de ar
	Nota
	Substituir filtros de odores
	1. Vire a tampa do filtro para baixo.
	2. Retirar o filtro de odores.
	3. Coloque o filtro de odores. (Fig. 11)

	4. Vire a tampa do filtro para cima e feche-a.

	: Instrucţiuni de siguranţă importante
	Pericol de sufocare!
	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!


	Instalarea
	Pregătirea instalării
	Dimensiunile aparatului şi distanţe de siguranţă
	Verificaţi suprafaţa de montare

	Indicaţii
	Pregătirea suprafeţei de montare
	1. Acoperiţi plita pentru a evita deteriorările.
	2. Realizaţi decupajul în planşeu. (figura 1)

	3. Îndepărtaţi şpanul după efectuarea lucrărilor de decupare.

	Pregătirea aparatului
	: Pericol de rănire!
	1. Dacă este necesar, scoateţi şuruburile de la ştuţ şi de la placa necesară şi schimbaţi poziţiile acestora. (figura 2)
	2. Fixaţi cu şuruburi ştuţul şi placa în noua poziţie. (figura 2)


	3. Deschideţi sistemul de blocare a capacului filtrului şi scoateţi-l. (figura 3)
	Indicaţie
	4. Scoateţi filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplăcute.
	5. Desfaceţi şuruburile de la capac şi scoateţi capacul. (figura 4)

	Montarea aparatului
	: Pericol de rănire!
	1. Introduceţi aparatul complet în secţiune până când suspensiile se fixează. (figura 5)


	2. Strângeţi cu atenţie şuruburile până când aparatul este aşezat orizontal pe suprafaţa de montare. (figura 5)
	Indicaţie
	3. Desface şuruburile de fixare a ştuţului din interiorul aparatului. (figura 6)
	4. Realizaţi tubulatura. (figura 7)
	5. În cazul unui sistem plat de aerisire prin tavan cu un orificiu dreptunghiulare de evacuare a aerului, utilizaţi un adaptor pentru conersia de la forma plată (aerisire prin tavan) la forma rotundă (modul de recirculare a aerului).
	6. Montaţi ştuţul în interiorul aparatului. (figura 8)
	7. Aşezaţi capacul în orificiile de pe partea laterală a aparatului şi fixaţi-le ferm cu şuruburi. (figura 9)
	8. Despachetaţi filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplăcute. (figura 10)
	9. Introduceţi filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplăcute. (figura 11)
	10. Acroşaţi şi închideţi capacul filtrului. (figura 12)

	Demontarea aparatului
	: Pericol de rănire!
	1. Deschideţi sistemul de blocare a capacului filtrului şi scoateţi-l. (figura 3)
	Indicaţie
	2. Scoateţi filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplăcute.
	3. Desfaceţi şuruburile de la capac şi scoateţi capacul. (figura 4)
	4. Slăbiţi şuruburile de fixare, apoi slăbiţi şi desfiletaţi cu atenţie şuruburile de la consolele de fixare. Scoateţi spre interior consolele de fixare. (figura 13)
	5. Scoateţi aparatul.





	Filtru de miros pentru funcţionarea cu aer recirculat
	Indicaţie
	Înlocuirea filtrului de miros
	1. Rabataţi în jos capacul filtrului.
	2. Scoateţi filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplăcute.
	3. Introduceţi filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplăcute. (figura 11)

	4. Rabataţi în sus capacul filtrului şi închideţi-l.

	: Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar!
	Kvävningsrisk!
	Skaderisk!
	Skaderisk!
	Risk för personskador!
	Risk för personskador!!
	Risk för personskador!!
	Risk för personskador!!


	Installation
	Förbereda installationen
	Enhetens mått och säkerhetsavstånd
	Kontrollera inbyggnadsytan

	Anvisning
	Förbereda inbyggnadsytan
	1. Täck hällen, så undviker du skador.
	2. Gör takurtaget. (bild 1)

	3. Ta bort spånen efter urtagningen.

	Förberedelser
	: Skaderisk!
	1. Skruva av anslutning och nödvändig plåt och byt plats på dem, om det behövs. (bild 2)
	2. Skruva fast anslutning och plåt i nya positionen. (bild 2)


	3. Öppna filterskyddets låsning och ta bort filterskyddet. (bild 3)
	Anvisning
	4. Ta ur osfiltret.
	5. Lossa skruvarna på skyddet och ta av skyddet. (bild 4)

	Montera enheten
	: Skaderisk!
	1. Sätt i enheten helt i urtaget tills du hör hur upphängningarna snäpper fast. (bild 5)


	2. Dra försiktigt åt skruvarna i följd tills enheten ligger an plant mot inbyggnadsytan. (bild 5)
	Anvisning
	3. Lossa anslutningens fästskruvar på enhetens insida. (bild 6)
	4. Dra evakueringsrören. (bild 7)
	5. På plan takfläkt med fyrkantig evakuering måste du använda en övergång från plankanal (takfläkt) till rundrör (cirkulationsmodul).
	6. Montera anslutningen på enhetens insida. (bild 8)
	7. Häkta i skyddet i öppningarna på enhetens undersida och skruva fast. (bild 9)
	8. Packa upp osfiltret. (bild 10)
	9. Sätt i osfiltret. (bild 11)
	10. Sätt i och stäng filterskyddet. (bild 12)

	Demontera enheten
	: Skaderisk!
	1. Öppna filterskyddets låsning och ta bort filterskyddet. (bild 3)
	Anvisning
	2. Ta ur osfiltret.
	3. Lossa skruvarna på skyddet och ta av skyddet. (bild 4)
	4. Lossa ställskruvarna, lossa sedan försiktigt skruvarna i inhängningarna och skruva ur dem. Ta ur inhängningarna inåt. (bild 13)
	5. Ta ur enheten.





	Osfilter för cirkulationsdrift
	Anvisning
	Byta osfilter
	1. Fäll ned filterskyddet.
	2. Ta ur osfiltret.
	3. Sätt i osfiltret. (bild 11)

	4. Fäll upp och stäng filterskyddet.

	: Önemli güvenlik uyarıları
	Boğulma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!


	Kurulum
	Montaj hazırlığı
	Cihazın boyutları ve emniyet mesafeleri
	Montaj yüzeyinin kontrol edilmesi

	Bilgiler
	Montaj yüzeyinin hazırlanması
	1. Hasar görmesini engellemek için ocağın üzerini kapatınız.
	2. Tavanda kesit oluşturunuz. (Resim 1)

	3. Kesme işlemlerinden sonra talaşları temizleyiniz.

	Cihazın hazırlanması
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	1. Gerekirse rakorun ve gerekli sacın vidalarını sökünüz ve bunların pozisyonlarını değiştiriniz. (Resim 2)
	2. Rakoru ve sacı yeni pozisyonlarına vidalayınız. (Resim 2)


	3. Filtre kapağının kilidi açılmalı ve çıkarılmalıdır. (Resim 3)
	Bilgi
	4. Koku filtresini çıkarınız.
	5. Kapaktaki vidaları sökünüz ve kapağı çıkarınız. (Resim 4)

	Cihazın monte edilmesi
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	1. Asma tertibatı duyulur bir biçimde yerine oturana kadar cihazı tamamen kesite yerleştiriniz. (Resim 5)


	2. Cihaz montaj yüzeyine düz temas edene kadar vidalar sırayla sıkılmalıdır. (Resim 5)
	Bilgi
	3. Cihazın iç tarafındaki, rakoru sabitleyen vidaları sökünüz. (Resim 6)
	4. Boru hattını kurunuz. (Resim 7)
	5. Dikdörtgen hava çıkışlı, yassı bir tavan tipi davlumbaz varsa, yassıdan (tavan tipi) yuvarlağa (hava sirkülasyon modülü) geçiş sağlayan bir geçiş parçası kullanınız.
	6. Rakoru cihazın iç tarafına monte ediniz. (Resim 8)
	7. Kapağı, cihazın alt tarafındaki deliklere oturtunuz ve sonra sıkıca vidalayınız. (Resim 9)
	8. Koku filtresi paketinden çıkarılmalıdır. (Resim 10)
	9. Koku filtresi yerleştirilmelidir. (Resim 11)
	10. Filtre kapağı asılmalı ve kapatılmalıdır. (Resim 12)

	Cihazın sökülmesi
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	1. Filtre kapağının kilidi açılmalı ve çıkarılmalıdır. (Resim 3)
	Bilgi
	2. Koku filtresini çıkarınız.
	3. Kapaktaki vidaları sökünüz ve kapağı çıkarınız. (Resim 4)
	4. Ayar vidaları sökülmeli, ardından vidalar askıdan dikkatlice çıkarılmalı ve sökülmelidir. Askılar içe doğru çıkarılmalıdır. (Resim 13)
	5. Cihazı çıkarınız.





	Hava dolaşımı modu için koku filtresi
	Bilgi
	Koku filtresinin değiştirilmesi
	1. Filtre kapağı aşağı katlanmalıdır.
	2. Koku filtresini çıkarınız.
	3. Koku filtresi yerleştirilmelidir. (Resim 11)

	4. Filtre kapağı yukarı doğru katlanmalı ve kapatılmalıdır.
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